NATIOMAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Boulavard

ARLINGTON, VIRGIMIA FE230
INSPECTOR GENERAL
MEMORANDUM
DATE: SEF 12 2007
TO: David A. Elizalde, Director

jvision of Acqusition and Cooperative Support
Al Cictre
FROM: eborah H. Cureton

Associate Inspector General for Awdit

SUBJECT: NSF OIG Audit Report No, 07-1-017 - Supplemental Report to NSF OIG Audit
Feport Mo, O1G-06-1-023, Audit of Raytheon Polar Services Company’s Costs
Claimed For Fiscal Years 2003 to 2004

[n response 1o MSF's request for audit assistance, we contracted with the Defense Contract Audit
Agency (DCAA) to perform a series of awdits of the Raytheon Polar Services Company’s
(RPSC) Fiscal Year (FY)} 20002004 incurred cost proposals submitted under NSF Contract
OPP-0000373. As these audits are completed and issued (o the NSF OIG by DCAA s Herndon
Branch Office, we provide the results and our recommendations to the Division of Acquisition
and Cooperative Support (DACS) for approprate action. We previously provided your office
with Defense Contract Audit Agency’s (DCAA) original RPSC audit reports for FYs 2003 and
2004 that questioned GG | SR ( costs claimed for payment by RPSC
under NSF Contract NG OPP-0000373 from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2004, We
also previously transmitted the results of DCAA's audit of RPSC's FY 2004 Fringe Benefits
wherein DCAA increased its questicned costs by ” s0 lotal questioned costs became

O, o s 2002 and 2004,

The purpose of this memorandum 15 10 transmit DCAA's supplemental audit reports covering
RP5C’s claimed incurred costs for FYs 2003 and 2004, DCAA made changes to its original
reports because the auditors inadvertently double counted questioned labor costs as questioned
ODC in certain schedules of the original audit reports [ie., Executive Summary, Exhibit A,
Schedule A-3 or A-4 L:Nute la), and Schedule B-1 (Note la}]. The overstatement in questioned
ODC was (R o FY 2004 and QU for FY 2003, for o total overstatement of

. A A issued its supplemental RPSC incurred cost audit reports for FYs 2003 and
2004 to correct its overstatements of questioned ODC in the aforementioned schedules.

_' Referemce MEF OIG Feport Mo, D«1-021 dated September 25, 2000
= Reference WAF OIG Repont Mo, 07-1-013 dated barch 30, 2007,



DCAA explains in these supplemental reports that, while there were overstalements in
questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) in certain schedules of the -:rn,gma! reports, the
overstatements did not impact DCAAs caleulation of the audited indirect rates,’ Likewise, there
was no effect on the total amount of indirect costs questioned, since DCAA did not misstate the
amaunm*it reclassified to indirect in computing indirect costs questioned in excess of confract
ceilings.

The only effect of DCAA's changes to its original reports, therefore, is in how the indirect costs
questioned in excess of contract rate ceilings were originally distributed between costs classified
as “locally incurred costs™ {originally overstated) and the remainder of costs in excess of ceiling
(correspondingly understated). This distribution is important because the “locally incurred
costs” issue is part of Raytheon's noncompliance with Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) 418,
Allocation of Direct and Indirect Costs, and with its disclosed cost accounting practices.” The
responsibility for CAS administration and resolution remains with the Defense Contract
Management Agency (DUMA) as the cognizant federal agency, whereas the remainder of costs
in excess of ceiling represents a contractual noncompliance to be resolved by NSF after
settlement of the CAS noncompliance.

OIG previously transmitted to NSF the comected distribution of questioned indirect costs
between “locally incurred costs™ and the remainder of costs in excess of n::un:i]'m.g.T

We continue to recommend that NSF coordinate with and allow DCMA, the cognizant federal

u/ﬂgént:.u to take the lead in resolving disclosed accounting practice deficiencies prior to entering
into a final negoatistion settlement to resolve the guestioned SRR of indireet costs. NSF
should resolve the remaining QRN of questioned costs. In addition, NSF should ensure that
RPSC establishes adequate policies and procedures to preclude charges exceeding its Overhead
and General and Administrative ceilings: ensure that RPSC establishes adequate policies and
procedures to routinely adjust the amount of its claimed costs to reflect actual rather than
budgeted fringe benefit costs; and ensure that RPEC establishes adequate policies and procedures
to maintain adequate documentation of all its claimed costs in accordance with the Federal
Acqguisition Regulations. Implementation of these recommendations will allow RPSC 1o report
118 o8 commectly to NSF and provide adequate supporting documentation.

! Reference atiached DCAA Report Nos. 6161-2003P10100201-51 and 6161-2004P10100201-81, Subject of
Supplemental Awdn and Kerwis of Suppiememial Awdir paragraphs, and confirmed by Exhibit B, Schedule B-1,
Corfracior s Claimed Overfead Paol and Base Costs and Resuliy of Awdid
* Reference attached DCAA Report Mos. 6161-2003P10000201-5] and 616 1-2004P 1 0100201-51, Exhibit C,
m-frn'am.:z'-:.mu i Excess of Contract Rate Ceflings

].,l:u;all:.r incurred costs are reported under "Treatment of Indirect Functions™ in the Executive Summary of
DCAAs original and supplemenial incurred cost audit reporis, These are the

" Reference MEF ONG Audin Beport Mo, 07=1-010, Transmittal of DCMA and DCAA Findings of RPEC's
J"i'r:l.rrn'r:lm_,snll'r.rnn'."r! with CAS 418 and Falhure o Follow Divelosed Coxt Accouniing Pracrices dlrillr.l.'l:n‘.".'..'.l':-.l'e o NEF
Cortract GFP-0008373 for FFz 2003 and 2004 datad Mareh & 2007,

" Reference NSF OIG Audit Report Na. 07-1-006, Cast Impact Analyzis of Raytheon s CAS Noncompliance and
Rayrhepn Polar Bervices Company s Costf Aceounting Sfandardy Boord Diseloswre Stateren dated January 11,
2007



We consider the issueés in both DCAA audit reports to be significant, Accordingly, to help
ensure the findings are resolved within six months of issvance of the auwdit report, please
coordinate with our office during the audit resolution period to develop a mutually agreeable
resolution of the audit recommendations. The findings should not be closed until NSF
determines that all recommendations have been adequately addressed and proposed corrective
actions have been satistactorily implemented.

We are providing a copy of this memorandum to the Director of the Office of Polar Programs,
the Director of Budget, Finance and Award Management, and the Director of the Division of
Institution and Award Support. The mesponsibility for awdit resolution rests with DACS.
Accordingly, we ask that no action be taken conceming the report's findings without first
consulting DACS at (703) 292-8242.

OIG Oversight of Audit

To fulfill our responsibilities under Government Auditing Standards, the Office of Inspector
General;
« Reviewed DCAA's approach and planming of the audit;

s Monitored the progress of the audit at key points;

* Coordinated periodic meetings with DCAA and OlG management to discuss auwdit
progress, findings, and recommendations;

# Reviewed the audit report, prepared by DCAA to ensure compliance with Government
Auditing Standards and Office of Management and Budget Circulars; and

o  Coordinated issuance of the awdit report,

DCAA is responsible for the attached supplemental audit reports on RPSC's FY 2003 and 2004
incurred costs and the conclusions expressed in the reports. The NSF O1G does not express any
opinion on the conclusicns presented in DCAA s supplemental audit reports.

We also want to bring to your attention that DCAA has briefly discussed the results of several
other audits performed at Raytheon Technical Services Company, RPSC’s corporate
headquartérs, reporting the “Contractor Organization and Systems” sections of cach attached
DCAA report. Many of the reports have information that may be useful w NSF in administering
its USAP contract with RPSC. If NSF desires a complete copy of any of the referenced DCAA
reports, please contact David Willems at (703) 292-4979.



We thank you and your staff for the assistance that was extended to us during the audit. If you

have any questions about the attached reports, please contact David Willems or Jannifer Jenkins
at (703) 292-4995.

Allachments:
DCAA Audit Report No. 6161-2004P 10100201 -51, Supplenent fo Report on Audis of
Rayiheon Polar Services FY 2004 fncurred Cost Audit, dated December 14, 2006
DCAA Audit Report No, 6161-2003P10100201-31, Supplenent fo Report on Audit af
Raytheon Polar Services FY 2003 Incurved Cost Audif, daled December 14, 2006

(i Karl Erb, Director, OPP
Thoemas Cooley, Director, BFA
Mary Santonastasso, DIAS



DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY

AUDIT REPORT NO. 6161-2004P10100201-
S1

December 14, 2006

PREPARED FOR: National Science Foundation
ATTN: Ms. Deborah Cureton
Associate Inspector General for Audit
4201 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22230

PREPARED BY: DCAA Herndon Branch Office
171 Elden Street, Suite 305
Herndon, VA 20170

Telephone No.
FAX No.
E-m ail Address
SUBJECT: Supplement to Report on Audit of Raytheon Polar Services FY 2004
Incurred Cost Audit

REFERENCES: Prime Contract No. OPP-0000373

CONTRACTOR: Raytheon Polar Services
Raytheon Technical Services Company
12160 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

REPORT RELEASE RESTRICTIONS: See Page 56

CONTENTS: Subject of Supplemental Audit
Executive Summary of Supplemental Audit
Scope of Supplemental Audit
Results of Supplemental Audit
Contractor Organization and Systems
DCAA Personnel and Report Authorization
Audit Report Distribution and Restrictions
Appendixes

-0
S en——g
[¢]

56
57



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SUBJECT OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

This supplemental report revises the questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) applicable to
the treatment of indirect functions in our original report dated September 25, 2006 because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedules of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates. In
addition, we have incorporated the results of our audit of the RTSC and Raytheon Corporate
allocations, assessments and fringe benefits to Raytheon Polar Services Company.

We examined the Raytheon Technical Services Company (RTSC) certified final indirect
cost rate proposal dated June 30th, 2005 and related books and records for the reimbursement of
Polar Services FY 2004 incurred costs. The purpose of the examination was to determine
allowability of direct and indirect costs and recommend Contracting Officer-determined indirect
cost rates for FY 2004. The proposed rates apply to prime contract OPP-0000373. A copy of
RTSC Certificate of Final Indirect Costs, dated June 30, 2005 is included as Appendix 1 to this
report.

The incurred cost proposal is the responsibility of the contractor. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion based on our examination.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Our examination of the $158.2 million proposal related to Polar Services contract
disclosed significant questioned costs, including the following significant items:

Treatm ent Indirect Functions $
Reclassified Corporate and RTSC Allocations
Expressly unallowable Costs 503,316
Other Direct Cost -
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

1. We reclassified $2,860,347 of ODC and $1,607,681 of labor costs related to locally
incurred indirect functions such as Finance, Facility, and Human Resources.

2. We reclassified $2,847,084 of Corporate and RTSC allocations that were charged direct
to the contract as Other Direct Costs (ODC).



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

3. We questioned $503,316 related to alcoholic beverages and T shirts booked on the
Raytheon Polar Services claim as material cost.

4. We questioned $_ of Other Direct Costs based on FAR 31.201-3.

5. We identified $_ of G&A costs in excess of the contract ceiling. The G&A
rates were recalculated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the amounts in
excess of the [|% contract ceiling rate.

6. We identified $_ of overhead costs in excess of the contract ceiling. The
overhead rates were recalculated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the
amounts in excess of the I% contract ceiling rate.

SCOPE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Except for the qualifications discussed below, we conducted our examination in
accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the data and
records evaluated are free of material misstatement. An examination includes:

e evaluating the contractor's internal controls, assessing control risk, and determining
the extent of audit testing needed based on the control risk assessment;

e examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
data and records evaluated;

e assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the
contractor;

e cvaluating the overall data and records presentation; and

e determining the need for technical specialist assistance.

We evaluated the proposal using the applicable requirements contained in the:

e Federal Acquisition Regulation; and
e Cost Accounting Standards.

For FY 2004, we considered RTSC Accounting System to be adequate for accumulating,
reporting, and billing costs on Government contracts. As described in the Contractor
Organization and Systems section of this report, our examination of RTSC internal controls with
respect to integrity and ethical values identified significant deficiencies which could have a
material impact on the contractor’s submission. The scope of our examination reflects the risk of

2



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

unallowable costs being included in the submission and includes expanded testing to provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In addition, Raytheon Polar Services uses the Polar Operations Financial Management
System (POFMS) to organize costs from the SAP Accounting System and then bill the cost
direct to the National Science Foundation. We have not reviewed POFMS or deemed the system
adequate.

QUALIFICATIONS:

We evaluated auditable type Government subcontracts for FY 2004 issued by RPSC. We
identified a subcontract awarded to - with a value of $_ from which $_
were incurred during FY 2004. Based on the NSF-OIG petition, an assist audit from the DCAA
office with cognizant over Agunsa was not performed due to an investigation issue. Therefore,
the results of our evaluation are qualified to the extent that the issuance of this report does not
indicate final acceptance of the claimed subcontract costs.

The audit report includes unresolved costs related to travel expenses. All travel cost
incurred by RTSC employees are processed through Raytheon Finance Shared Services (FSS) in
Greenville, TX. The DCAA Richardson Branch Office is responsible for auditing travel costs,
processed through FSS, for all Raytheon segments. As of the date of this report we have not
received the assist audit results from the DCAA Richardson Branch and therefore have classified
the travel costs claimed by RTSC as unresolved. Therefore, the results of our evaluation are
qualified pending the receipt of the assist audit on travel expenses.

The contractor’s segment G&A cost includes $- Homeland Security allocation
from Raytheon Intelligence & Information Systems (IIS). The DCAA South Central Branch
Office is responsible for auditing the IIS Homeland Security allocation and providing an assist
audit report. Therefore, the results of our evaluation are qualified pending the receipt of the
assist audit on the Homeland Security allocation.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

RESULTS OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Total questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) of $wur original report
applicable to treatment of indirect functions are revised to $ because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedules of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates. In

addition, we have incorporated the results of the RTSC and Raytheon Corporate allocations,
assessments and fringe benefits to Raytheon Polar Services Company.

This supplemental report replaces our original report in its entirety.

AUDITOR’S OPINION

a. Indirect Rates. In our opinion, the contractor’s proposed indirect rates are not
acceptable as proposed. The examination results and recommendations are presented in the
Exhibit B of this report.

b. Direct Costs. In our opinion, except for the unresolved costs in the amount of
$_ , the contractor’s claimed direct costs are acceptable as adjusted by our
examination. We questioned and/or reclassified $i of direct costs proposed under the
Polar Services contract. Questioned and/or reclassified direct costs by element are presented in
Exhibit A-1, of this report. Direct costs not questioned are provisionally approved pending final
acceptance. Final acceptance of amounts proposed under Government contracts does not take
place until performance under the contract is completed and accepted by the cognizant
authorities, and the audit responsibilities have been completed.

We discussed the results of our examination with _ in

an exit conference held on July 20, 2006. RPSC did not concur with our questioned costs. See
Appendix 2 of this report for the contractor’s response to our questioned costs.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

EXHIBIT

A

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED DIRECT COSTS

AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

RAYTHEON POLAR SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER OPP-0000373

Cost Element

Period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004

Claimed Questioned Unresolved Ref.

Direct Labor
Material
Subcontracts
Other Direct Costs

Totals

$ $ $ 0 Schedule A-1

Schedule A-2

- Schedule  A-3

Schedule A-4

_ I
sHEEE s HEE 5 B

The claimed cost column represents amounts included in the contractor’s certified
indirect cost submission for the Polar Services contract. This column does not necessarily
represent amounts that the contractor plans to submit for reimbursement under the contract.

Minor differences may exist in the supporting schedules due to rounding.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-1

RPSC FY 2004 DIRECT LABOR COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Claimed Questioned
Cost Element Cost Cost Ref.

Direct Labor s | S Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1. Direct Labor:
a. Summary of Conclusions:

We reclassified $ _ of the contractor’s claimed direct labor associated
with various indirect functions to the overhead pool based on its disclosed accounting
practices.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed labor costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

c. Audit Evaluation:

RPSC recorded $ - as direct labor for those labor costs associated with
the indirect functions of Finance, Facility, and Human Resources using the General
Management WBS.

The finance costs for the Polar contract include not only financial reporting, but

also central timekeeping, general accounting, and other cost accounting functions.
Furthermore,

_ is dedicated to the Polar Services contract, the contract is still
considered as having multiple cost objectives.

These functions specifically support _working on the Polar

Services contract and, as such, should be treated as an indirect cost on the contract. In
addition, the costs should be included in an indirect cost pool because the Polar Services

6



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-1

contract has multiple final cost objectives also known as work breakdown structures
(WBS). Many of these WBS are restricted and require the contractor to segregate,
accumulate, and report costs by WBS. As a result of these circumstances, the
contractor’s normal accounting practice is to treat costs related to these indirect functions
as an indirect cost.

The reclassified direct labor costs associated with the various indirect functions
are as follows:

Direct Labor
Work portion within FY
Breakdown 2004 Indirect
Structure WBS Description Functions
R-PS40-207
R-PS50-207
Sub-Total

R-PS43-238E01
R-PS53-238
Sub-Total

R-PS40-208
R-PS50-208
Sub-Total

Total
d. Contractor’s Reaction:
RTSC disagrees that the locally incurred costs for functions like Finance, Facility,

and Human Resources should be charged indirect. As a result, RTSC does not agree with
the reclassification of $_g0f labor costs to an indirect cost.

7



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-1

The complete text of the contractor’s response to our audit findings is included as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e. Auditor’s Response:

In our opinion, RTSC position of claiming costs incurred under functions like

as direct costs does not comply with the Cost
Accounting Standard 418. These functions are clearly indirect costs that should not be
treated as direct costs. CAS 418 requires the consistent classification of costs as direct or
indirect. It is RTSC common practice to charge functions like _
_. Furthermore, RTSC Disclosure Statement, Rev. 11,
dated January 1, 2004, Part III, Item 3.1.0 describes the criteria to determine whether
costs are charged directly or indirectly to Federal contracts.

Moreover, the Polar RFP required the contractor’s cost or pricing data to follow
its disclosed cost accounting practices (CAS disclosure statement). As a result, the RFP
(procurement) did not require any costs normally classified as indirect (e.g., locally
incurred overhead, Raytheon allocations or RTSC allocations) to be treated as direct
costs to the contract. The Polar RFP and its requirement for the contractor to follow
disclosed accounting practices is consistent with the intent of the CASB when it
published comments regarding this issue in Part II, Preambles to the Related Rules and
Regulations Published by the Cost Accounting Standards Board, Preambles to Part 331,
Contract Coverage, Comment No. 11, Additional requirements by agencies, states that:

“...concern was expressed that Federal agencies might require the submission of
cost proposals in ways inconsistent with the cost accounting practices of some or all of
the potential offerors. The Board recognizes that this has happened in the past, but it
notes that Board rules, regulations, and Cost Accounting Standards are to be used by
relevant Federal agencies as well as by contractors and subcontractors, and it believes
that henceforth requests for proposals must be fully consistent with such rules,
regulations, and standards, although of course the Federal agency may ask for
supplementary information to accompany proposals if this is needed to meet the agency’s
requirements.”

In summary, RTSC Polar Services should comply with its disclosed accounting
practice which is a requirement of CAS 418-40(a).



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

RPSC CLAIMED FY 2004 MATERIAL COSTS
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Element of Cost Claimed Questioned Ref.

Other Material _ $ 503,316 Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1.

Other Material Costs:

a. Summary of Conclusions:

We questioned $503,316 of RPSC other material costs considered unallowable
per FAR 31.205. From the $503,316 questioned costs, $373,354 represents questioned
projected costs related to the booking of screen printed t-shirts. Costs of souvenirs,
models, imprinted clothing, buttons, and other mementos provided to customers or the
public are unallowable based on FAR 31.205-1()(6).

In addition we questioned $129,962 of costs related to hard liquor purchased for
consumption in the Antarctic. Costs of alcoholic beverages are expressly unallowable
based on FAR 31.205-51.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed other material costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in the contractor’s SAP accounting system under several projects. According
to the contractor, many of the material costs incurred are for resale in on-ice facilities
such as stores or bars. The contractor also stated that the revenue associated with these
activities is credited back to the contract on each of its quarterly expenditure reports. The
purpose for booking the costs to the contract was to ensure that the contractor receive fee
on these items since they were required to obtain and furnish items of this nature. The
contract requires the contractor to provide the opportunity for persons working on the
Antarctic program (both RTSC and Non-RTSC) to participate in morale, welfare, and
recreation facilities such as social establishments. The function of providing the
opportunity for these types of facilities like bars and stores are allowable based on the
inherent nature of the contract; however, alcohol, and items for resale in gift shops should
not be considered allowable and billable costs to the contract.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

c. Audit Evaluation:

We obtained a detailed report of other material cost transactions (cost element
522010) from RPSC SAP Accounting System and performed a statistical sample
selection of this cost for project R-PS42. We reviewed the supporting documentation for
the transactions in our sample. The total of other material costs questioned was projected
to the universe by using the EZ Quant Statistical Analysis Sampling Program.

Furthermore, we performed a judgmental sample selection of other material costs
for the following work breakdown structures:

= R-PS42-223C22E09BA
= R-PS42-223C22E09BC
= R-PS42-224C22E09BC
= R-PS42-222C22E09AE

We also performed a judgmental sample selection of other material costs for
project R-PS41. The statistical and judgmental sample selections were performed to
verify the allowability, allocability and reasonableness of cost through transaction
testing. We performed transaction testing to confirm that Raytheon Polar Services
follows RTSC Cost Accounting Standards, FAR and RPSC contract requirements.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:

_sent to DCAA a memorandum response on

September 13, 2006 which states that RPSC did not incur the costs of alcohol and
souvenirs for the benefit of itself or its own employees; nor were the store inventory
items, including clothing and other souvenirs, acquired for either “public relations” or
“advertising” purposes. Accordingly, these are not the type of costs that were intended to
be treated as unallowable under FAR 31.205-1 or 31.205-51. Even if DCAA is correct
that the costs are public relations costs covered by FAR 31.205-1, the costs are expressly
allowable because they are clearly and specifically required under the contract.

The audit report also notes the use of DCAA’s EZ-Quant Questioned Cost
Projection model to derive the amount of questioned costs for this item. RTSC takes
exception to this methodology and does not concur that it is appropriate to use it as the
means of calculating questioned cots.

10



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

The complete text of the contractor’s response to our audit findings is included as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e. Auditor’s Response:

It is DCAA responsibility to make sure that government contracts get paid what
has been established under contract agreements but most important to assure that claimed
costs comply with Federal regulations. We disagree with RPSC and still believe that
RPSC does not want to recognize that its FY 2004 claim includes costs which are
expressly unallowable based on the Federal Acquisition Regulation.

Furthermore, we do recognize that RPSC credits back the revenue resulting from
these product sales but not against contract costs. The contractor offsets the cost with
revenue only on the quarterly expenditure report. The costs are not reduced by revenue
in any final accumulation point. This practice allows the contractor to receive G&A
burden and fee on what the FAR defines as expressly unallowable items. The practice of
booking unallowable costs direct to the contract makes the contractor in noncompliance
with FAR 31.205. Specifically, FAR 31.205-14 states that:

Costs of amusement, diversions, social activities, and any directly associated
costs such as tickets to shows or sports events, meals, lodging, rentals, transportation,
and gratuities are unallowable. Costs made specifically unallowable under this cost
principle are not allowable under any other cost principle. Costs of membership in
social, dining, or country clubs or other organizations having the same purposes are also
unallowable, regardless of whether the cost is reported as taxable income to the
employees.

The contractor has taken the position that the contract makes the subject costs
expressly allowable and does not intend on removing them from the incurred cost
submission. Therefore we find that the contractor is in noncompliance with Cost
Accounting Standard (CAS) 405 — Accounting for Unallowable Costs.

In addition to the CAS and FAR noncompliances, there is also no visibility to
determine if the contractor’s revenues exceed the costs creating a profit situation or if the
management of these costs is actually a loss position which would create an effect of
having the government subsidize the loss on the unallowable costs.

11



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-2

In summary, contracts can require a variety of provisions and supplies based on
the basic contract agreement and further modifications. However, government contracts
need to follow public law as defined by the Cost Accounting Standards and also the
Federal Acquisition Regulation as agreed to in the contract per FAR Clause 52.230-2.
The FAR 31.201-1(b) states:

“While the total cost of a contract includes all costs properly allocable to the
contract, the allowable costs to the Government are limited to those allocable costs
which are allowable pursuant to Part 31 and applicable agency supplements”.

Furthermore, the Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) No. 39 states:

“The auditor should project the misstatement results of the sample to the items
from which the sample was selected”.

12



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-3

RPSC CLAIMED SUBCONTRACT COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Element of Cost Claimed Unresolved Ref.

Subcontracts s 1N s N Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:
1. Subcontract Cost:
a. Summary of Conclusions:

We classified $_ of subcontract cost as unresolved due to restrictions on
the scope of audit imposed by the National Science Foundation (NSF).

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed subcontract costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We reviewed the contractor’s schedule J from the FY 2004 incurred cost
submission to ascertain which subcontractors had costs in excess of S| ldolars.
According to the NSF, we did not send an assist audit request to the DCAA office with
cognizance over Agunsa due to an investigation issue. Based on the materiality of the
ﬁsubcontract, we qualified our audit report due to the scope of audit restriction
from NSF.

13



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE A-4

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC)
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Ref.

Other Direct Cost _ S:- Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:
1. Other Direct Costs
a. Summary of Conclusions:

We ﬂuestioned a total of $-of RPSC other direct cost for FY 2004. From

this total $ as associated with the contractor’s classification of indirect
functions as direct contract costs, $- is related to the contractor’s reclassification
of Corporate allocations from indirect to direct contract costs and $266,745 represents
questioned costs based on FAR 31.201-3.

Furthermore, the RTSC CAS Disclosure Statement, Version 11, Section 4.1.0

The following table shows the breakdown of indirect functions classified as direct
contract costs on RTSC Polar Services books and records.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

SCHEDULE A-4
FY 2004 Cost
Work Breakdown to be reclassified to
Structure WBS Description OH
R-PS00-2A0100 $
R-PS00-2B0100
R-PS20-207

R-PS30-207
R-PS40-207
R-PS50-207

Sub-Total

R-PS00-2A0014
R-PS00-2B0014
R-PS20-212
R-PS30-212
R-PS43-238E01
R-PS43-238E06
R-PS43-238E08
R-PS43-238E09
R-PS43-238E14
R-PS53-238
Sub-Total
]

—T

R-PS00-2A0120
R-PS00-2B0120
R-PS20-208
R-PS30-208
R-PS40-208
R-PS50-208
Sub-Total

Total
In addition, the break down of the $_ questioned costs related to the

contractor’s reclassification of Corporate allocations from indirect to direct contract costs
are as follows:

15



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

SCHEDULE A-4
Transaction

Doc. No. Journal Entry Description WBS Element Amount
110729690 July 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110752825 August 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110790063 Sept 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201EO08BA

110594031 January 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110594031 February 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110618218 March 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110645318 April 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110674082 May 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110695593 June 2004 Corporate allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

FY 2004 Total Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

100172517 October 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS09-1C06
100172517 November 2004 Corporate Allocations  R-PS09-1C06
100172517 December 2004 Corporate Allocations ~ R-PS09-1C06
Total Non-Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

FY 2004 Total Reclassified Allocations

Moreover, we questioned $ associated with a late charge fee for the
unpaid balance to & We used the EZ Quant Statistical
Analysis Sampling Program to project $115 of other direct costs among the projects
selected for transaction testing including project R-PS43, R-PS40, R-PS47, R-PS44, R-
PS41, R-PS53, R-PS42, R-PS58, R-PS45 and R-PS33. The statistical sample projection
resulted in a total of $266,745 other direct costs questioned for FY 2004. This cost is not
reasonable and we questioned this cost based on FAR 31.201-3.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed Miscellaneous ODC’s is based on actual costs incurred
as represented in its accounting books and records.

Locally incurred cost/allocations were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (R-PS43 and PS53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

Furthermore, the Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract are based on
Raytheon Technical Services manual journal entries for the months of January through

16



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

SCHEDULE A-4
Transaction

Doc. No. Journal Entry Description WBS Element Amount
110729690 July 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110752825 August 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110790063 Sept 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201EO08BA

110594031 January 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110594031 February 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110618218 March 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110645318 April 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110674082 May 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

110695593 June 2004 Corporate allocations R-PS40-201E08BA

FY 2004 Total Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

100172517 October 2004 Corporate Allocations R-PS09-1C06
100172517 November 2004 Corporate Allocations  R-PS09-1C06
100172517 December 2004 Corporate Allocations ~ R-PS09-1C06
Total Non-Billable Allocations to Raytheon Polar OH

FY 2004 Total Reclassified Allocations

Moreover, we questioned $115 associated with a late charge fee for the unpaid
balance to h We used the EZ Quant Statistical
Analysis Sampling Program to project $115 of other direct costs among the projects
selected for transaction testing including project R-PS43, R-PS40, R-PS47, R-PS44, R-
PS41, R-PS53, R-PS42, R-PS58, R-PS45 and R-PS33. The statistical sample projection
resulted in a total of $266,745 other direct costs questioned for FY 2004. This cost is not
reasonable and we questioned this cost based on FAR 31.201-3.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed Miscellaneous ODC’s is based on actual costs incurred
as represented in its accounting books and records.

Locally incurred cost/allocations were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (R-PS43 and PS53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

Furthermore, the Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract are based on
Raytheon Technical Services manual journal entries for the months of January through

16



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

September to transfer allocation costs on the overhead pool (OH051) to other direct costs
within project R-PS40-201EO8BA.

C. Audit Evaluation:

RPSC total ODCs for FY 2004 based on Schedule H is $_ dollars. We
obtained the cost detail of the ODC transactions for the identified universe and made a
judgmental sample of the top ten project numbers with the highest ODC dollar amounts.
From the total ODC’s we excluded all the cost related to the WBS No. R-PS43-
237D09EOSAE (totaling $ ) and all the cost related to WBS No. R-PS58-
251HO9F08AE (totaling $ ). We excluded the costs related to the WBS
mentioned above from our sample due to the fact that these costs were reclassified to
another WBS as part of the Christchurch New Zealand petty cash process.

We developed a transaction testing plan and due to the large amount of
transactions we performed a statistical sample selection of Miscellaneous ODCs within
project: R-PS43, R-PS40, R-PS47, R-PS44, R-PS41, R-PS53, R-PS42, R-PS58, R-PS45
and R-PS33. We evaluated the transactions source documents by using the contractor’s
SAP Accounting System reports to verify completeness and accuracy, and determine the
appropriateness of the charge with respect to terms of the contract and FAR/CAS.

Furthermore, we reviewed the work breakdown structure (WBS) for the Polar
contract and confirmed that the contractor was booking local support functions as direct
costs. The WBS listing was then reviewed to determine the various support functions
that, in our opinion, were an indirect function of the program. We concentrated primarily
on the support functions of Finance, Facilities, and Human Resources based on their
materiality.

We have reclassified the costs associated with the Finance, Facilities, and Human

Resources indirect functions. Our analysis of each indirect function that, in our opinion,
should be classified as an indirect cost based on the r

(1) Finance:




Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

This page redacted in its entirety

18



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

This page redacted in its entirety

19



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

d. Contractor’s Reaction:

RTSC disagrees that the locally incurred costs for functions like Finance, Facility
and Human Resources should be charged indirect. As a result, RTSC does not agree with
the reclassification of $_ of ODC to an indirect cost. RTSC’s disclosed
accounting practices at the time of contract award through today have consistently stated
that costs required to be charged direct in a specific contract may be charged direct even
if they are normally indirect costs.

Furthermore, RTSC agrees that the late charge fee to _ _

should not have been charged to the contract. RTSC requests the document
number be provided by DCAA to RTSC so that a correcting journal entry may be
completed to move the late charge fee to non billable. Once the journal voucher is posted
and the fee cost is moved then RTSC considers all questioned costs to be allowable.

The complete text of the contractor’s response to our audit findings is included as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e. Auditor’s Response:

RPSC continues to deny the nature of | IEEEEENEE

costs when it is RTSC’s common practice to accumulate these types of costs within the
overhead pool. CAS 418-40(a) requires Polar Services to have a written statement of
accounting policies and practices for classifying costs as direct and indirect and to apply

those policies and practices consistently. These policies and practices are included in
RTSC’s CAS disclosure statement applicable to FY h
20



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-4

The Polar RFP required the contractor’s cost or pricing data to follow its
disclosed cost accounting practices (CAS disclosure statement). As a result, the RFP
(procurement) did not require any costs normally classified as indirect (e.g., locally
incurred overhead, Raytheon allocations or RTSC allocations) to be treated as direct
costs to the contract. The Polar RFP and its requirement for the contractor to follow
disclosed accounting practices is consistent with the intent of the CASB when it
published comments regarding this issue in Part II, Preambles to the Related Rules and
Regulations Published by the Cost Accounting Standards Board, Preambles to Part 331,
Contract Coverage, Comment No. 11, Additional requirements by agencies, states that:

“...concern was expressed that Federal agencies might require the submission of
cost proposals in ways inconsistent with the cost accounting practices of some or all of
the potential offerors. The Board recognizes that this has happened in the past, but it
notes that Board rules, regulations, and Cost Accounting Standards are to be used by
relevant Federal agencies as well as by contractors and subcontractors, and it believes
that henceforth requests for proposals must be fully consistent with such rules,
regulations, and standards, although of course the Federal agency may ask for
supplementary information to accompany proposals if this is needed to meet the agency'’s
requirements.”

In summary, RTSC Polar Services should comply with the disclosed accounting
practices of RTSC which is a requirement of CAS 418-40(a). RPSC initial disclosure
statement dated April 17, 2006 has an effective date of January 1, 2005 and is therefore
not applicable to this audit.

21



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBIT B

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED INDIRECT COSTS AND RATES
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT
Polar Services Contract No. PRSS-0000373
Period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004

Claimed Questioned Audited Ref.
Overhead
Pool $ Schedule B-1
Base
Rate

Fringe Benefits
Pool $
Base

G&A

Pool $
RPSC VAB

Rate

Schedule B-3

- Schedule B-2

22



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OVERHEAD POOL AND BASE COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Amount Ref.

Amount

Claimed Overhead Pool

Reclassified Costs:
Locally Incurred Costs $
Corporate & RTSC Allocations

Total Questioned Pool Costs

Note 1
Note 2

Revised Pool
Claimed Direct Labor Base
Reclassified Costs:

Locally Incurred Labor Costs s IEN
Total Questioned Base Costs

Note 1

Revised Overhead Base

el
i' ]

EXPLANATORY NOTES:
1. Overhead — Locally Incurred Costs/Functions
a. Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for locally incurred cost resulted in an
increase in the overhead pool of § . We found that RPSC did not always
classify indirect functions and associated costs in accordance with its disclosed
accounting practices. Instead, the contractor recorded all local support (indirect)
functions to the Polar Services contract as direct costs. As a result, we reclassified $

of Miscellaneous ODC and S|l of 1abor costs to the local overhead
pool.

23



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its accounting books and records. These costs were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (PS-43 and PS-53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

c. Audit Evaluation:

The overhead pool was reviewed based on costs incurred and submitted in the
contractor’s incurred cost submission. The contract and the original proposal were
reviewed to determine contract requirements for support functions during the term of the
contract. The contractor’s disclosure statement (disclosed accounting practices) was also
reviewed for the treatment of costs regarding the functions as described. According to
the contract, the contractor is required to follow its disclosed accounting practices. NSF
RFP No. OPP98001, Amendment No. 8 required the contractor’s cost or pricing data to
follow its Cost Accounting Standards Board Disclosure Statement (Form CASB DS-1).
We confirmed that the contractor was recording all local support functions to the Polar
Services contract as direct costs. The WBS listing was then reviewed to determine the
various support functions that were indirect to the program. The significant support
functions reviewed that were indirect to the program were Finance, Human Resources,
and Facilities.

Our reclassification of labor costs to the local overhead pool is discussed in
further detail in Schedule A-1, Note 1 of this report. Our reclassification of the
Miscellaneous ODC is discussed in further detail in Schedule A-4, Note 1 of this report.

2. Corporate and RTSC Allocations

a. Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for allocated costs from RTSC and
Raytheon Corporate resulted in an increase in the overhead pool by $_ with a
proportionate decrease in ODC. The contractor’s disclosed accounting practice
accumulates and classifies these costs as indirect for subsequent allocation to cost
objectives. As a result, we reclassified these RTSC and Corporate allocations to the
overhead pool consistent with the contractor’s disclosed accounting practices.

24



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

Polar Services demonstrated, through a prepared schedule and Annual Program
Plan Cost Structure, the methodology used when recording allocated costs from
Raytheon Corporate and Raytheon Technical Services (RTSC). Understanding the
contractor’s methodology and classification of costs direct vs. indirect is important since
the contract includes a % overhead ceiling rate.

It was determined that Polar Services was recording allocations direct to the
contract using the General Management WBS. The RTSC disclosure statement Revision
9C Section 4.1.0 states that the Business Area Overhead major elements of costs include
redistributed expenses which consists of “allocations from Raytheon Corporate, RTSC,
and Business Unit Management for services provided that benefit the business area”.
The incurred costs submissions for Raytheon Technical Services requires that specific
allocations are to be made to overhead while others are to be booked within the business
unit G&A (B&P) pools. No costs listed in the allocations reviewed were to be booked
direct to a contract as ODC.

Our reclassification of the RTSC and Corporate allocations to the local overhead
pool is discussed in further detail in Schedule A-4, Note 1 of this report.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:

RTSC continues to believe that inclusion of RTSC allocations as direct costs
reflects an appropriate methodology to implement the original intent of the proposal, and
subsequent contract, to charge normally indirect services as direct costs to the contract.
RTSC’s disclosure statement has consistently permitted items that are normally charged
indirect to be charged as direct costs to the benefiting contract. As was the case with the
locally incurred costs, RTSC believes that services performed by other entities within
Raytheon which benefit the Polar program, as well as system costs for systems in use on
the Polar contract, may also be appropriately collected as direct costs to the contract even
if those cost are allocated to Polar as flow downs from RTSC and Corporate.

25



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
SCHEDULE B-1

It is important to emphasize that Polar has not reclassified any G&A expense flow
downs from Raytheon or RTSC as direct costs even though the actual G&A rate has
consistently exceeded the program’s capped rate since program inception. Nor has RTSC
reclassified all overhead flow downs from Raytheon and RTSC as direct costs. We
contend that this reclassification is in accordance with our disclosed practices and is
consistent with the parties’ original intent on the contract.

e. Auditor’s Response:

We recognize that RPSC and RTSC have not reclassified all allocations direct to
the contract but that does not justify the treatment of allocations that they did charge
direct. The contractor judgmentally selected certain RTSC and Corporate allocations
(flow-down costs) to charge direct to the Polar contract while others remained indirect.
The contractor’s actual and disclosed accounting practice is to accumulate all of these
RTSC and Corporate flow costs in its overhead pool (not just certain flow-down costs)
for subsequent allocation to business units. We reclassified to the overhead pool all flow
down costs to the Polar business unit that the contractor elected to charge direct to the
contract. We are not aware of any other business units that judgmentally select certain
allocations and charge the associated costs direct to the contract.

We believe that RTSC and Corporate allocations should be part of the overhead
based on RTSC Disclosure Statement, Rev. 11, dated January 1, 2004, Item 4.1.0. If
RTSC Disclosure Statement specifically states that

26



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

SCHEDULE B-3
FRINGE BENEFITS
COMPUTATION OF AUDIT ADJUSTMENT
Questioned
Costs
(Upward
Union  Fringe  Audited Audited Claimed Adjustment

Code Pool Rate Labor Base Frln (S Frln e
RTQ 21925 $

RTT 21903

RTJ 20912

RO1 20900

Total $_ -
Total Fringe Questioned/Audit Adjustment 5:-
EXPLANATORY NOTE:
1. Fringe Expense:
a. Summary of Conclusions:

An audit of the claimed fringe expenses resulted in questioned costs of $-
for FY 2004. The questioned costs resulted from the application of audited RTSC rates

as opposed to the contractor’s claimed rates to the applicable fringe codes to Polar
Services.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor applies RTSC claimed fringe rates to the labor bases that the Polar

program participates in. Participation is based on the various union codes applicable to
the labor incurred.

C. Audit Evaluation:

We determined the applicable labor bases for each of the union codes that RPSC
participates in. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2004 were applied to the labor
according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe was then
compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’s incurred cost submission for the

27



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3

same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe cost of $- (See
Schedule B-2).

CLAIMED AND AUDITED G&A POOL, BASES AND RATE

AND RESULT OF AUDIT
Claimed Questioned Audited
Costs FY Costs FY Costs FY Unresolved

G&A 2004 2004 2004 Cost Note
Total Pool $ $ s TN Note 1
Polar VAB Note 2
Polar G&A Rate

EXPLANATORY NOTE

1. G&A Pool Expenses

a. Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the Polar G&A pool resulted in questioned allocated cost of

$15,094 and unresolved costs in the amount of $- resulting from the FY 2004
RTSC incurred cost audit.

The RTSC Incurred Cost Audit Report No. 6161-2004T10100001 disclosed
penalty and interest questioned costs based on FAR 31.205-15, which states “penalties
resulting from violations of, or failure of the contractor to comply with, Federal, State,
local, or foreign laws and regulations, are unallowable...” The Audit Report No. 6161-
2004T10100001 also disclosed questioned costs related to equipment capitalization
based on FAR 31.201-4, Allocability. The RTSC FY 2004 incurred cost audit also
disclosed unresolved costs based on the DCAA Raytheon Corporate Office Audit Report
No. 2671-2004A10100001, dated April 27, 2006.

In addition, the contractor’s segment G&A cost includes
allocation from . The DCAA South
Central Branch Office is responsible for auditing and issuing an assist audit on the
Homeland Security costs. Pending receipt of the assist audit, we have unresolved the
claimed cost.

28



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3

We also have unresolved travel expenses included in the segment G&A. All
travel costs incurred by RTSC employees are processed through Raytheon Finance
Shared Services (FSS) in Greenville, TX. The DCAA Richardson Branch Office is
responsible for auditing travel costs, processed through FSS, for all Raytheon segments.
As of the date of this report we have not received the assist audit results from the DCAA
Richardson Branch and therefore have classified the travel costs claimed by RTSC as
unresolved.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s costs for G&A were based primarily on allocated costs from
RTSC. No locally incurred G&A expenses were identified on the Polar program.

RPSC G&A expense represent residual costs allocated based on a value added
base. The main costs categories included as segment G&A are RTSC general
management, restructuring, and corporate allocations including legal and state income
tax.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We reviewed RPSC G&A Summary Report on the contractor’s SAP Accounting
System and found no locally incurred G&A expenses. Moreover, RTSC G&A allocated
costs to Raytheon Polar Services Company were audited in the FY 2004 Incurred Cost
Audit. Part of this audit consisted in reconciling the expenses representing allocations
from the Raytheon Corporate office and the amounts included in the DCAA Raytheon
Corporate office’s audit report. The FY 2004 RTSC audit results of allocated G&A
expenses were disclosed under Audit Report No. 6161-2004T10100001, dated September
29, 2006. This audit report disclosed unallowable G&A expenses in the amount of $

from which $_ pertains to RPSC. The Audit Report No. 6161-
2004T1010001 also disclosed unresolved G&A expenses in the amount of S| GzG
from which S|l pertains to RPSC.

2. Value Added G&A Base

a. Summary of Conclusions:

The questioned G&A base cost of $_ are solely related to the questioned
fringe costs. Since the contractor uses a value added G&A base, a reduction in fringe
costs has an equal effect on the G&A base.

29



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its actual books and records.
c. Audit Evaluation:

The labor costs have been segregated based on the applicable fringe bases and
contractor fiscal year. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2004 were then applied to
the labor according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe
was then compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’s incurred submission for
the same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe cost of $_
(See Schedule B-2).

30



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

EXHIBIT

C

OVERHEAD COSTS IN EXCESS OF CONTRACT RATE CEILINGS
Polar Services Contract No. PRSS-0000373
Period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004

Overhead:

Claimed Rate (-)__ Ceiling _ Rate (=)__

(Exhibit B)

Audited Rate (-) __ Claimed _Rate (=)__

(Schedule B-1) (Exhibit B)

Overhead Costs in Excess of Ceiling

G&A:

Claimed Rate (-)__ Ceiling _ Rate (=)__

(Exhibit B)

Rate
Delta (x)__ Claimed _ Base (=) __ Total____ Ref. ____
(Exhibit B)
I < s I - sHEEEE Noe!
Rate

Delta (x)___ Audited _ Base (=)___

(Schedule B-1
I 5 i = _HEE Vot
s

Rate
Delta (x)___ Claimed __ Base (=) _ Total Ref.

(Exhibit B
I « $i = SHEE Not!

*No adjustment to the G&A rate is recommended at this time. The claimed rate is

equivalent to the audited rate.

EXPLANATORY NOTES:
1. Overhead and G&A Costs in Excess of Ceiling — Without Audit Adjustments
a. Summary of Conclusions:

We computed the overhead and G&A costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These
amounts represent the cost in excess of the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed
indirect rates and allocation bases, i.e., without any audit adjustments.

31



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBIT C

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead and G&A costs in excess of the ceiling rates but
without including any audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of
the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed indirect rates and allocation bases.
Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after final negotiations and
resolution with the contractor.

2. Overhead Costs in Excess of Ceiling — With Audit Adjustments

a. Summary of Conclusions:

We computed the overhead costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These amounts
represent the costs in excess of the ceiling rates that includes the audit adjustments
discussed in this report.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead costs in excess of the ceiling rates that reflect our
audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of the ceiling rates based
on incorporating the audit adjustments made to the contractor’s indirect cost pools and
allocation bases. Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after final
negotiations and resolution with the contractor.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:
RTSC agrees with DCAA that these costs are not allowable on the contract.

However, according to the contractor the costs are appropriately allocable to the contract
and therefore need to be included in the incurred cost claim even though there is no

32



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
EXHIBIT C

intention in recovering these costs from the Polar customer. RTSC stated that it has not
included any of these over ceiling costs in the billings to date and has no intention of
billing them in the future.

e. Auditor’s Response:

We disagree that the contractor has not recovered the cost in excess of the ceiling
rates. The contractor has billed and recovered a portion of the over ceiling amounts by
reclassifying indirect costs as direct (e.g., Corporate/RTSC allocations, etc.). We
reclassified these direct costs (e.g. locally incurred support costs, Corporate/RTSC
allocations, etc.) to overhead and computed the amounts that exceeded the contract’s
ceiling rates.

33



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

CONTRACTOR ORGANIZATION AND SYSTEMS

1. Organization

RTSC’s headquarters is located in Reston, VA.

REDACTED

RTSC has a multi-disciplined workforce of approximately 10,000 employees. RTSC
provides technical, scientific, and professional services to defense, federal, and commercial
customers on all seven continents, including support for operations in space, at sea, and on land.
RTSC had annual sales of approximately $& in FY 2005, of which approximately [Jj
percent are primarily government prime contracts and subcontracts. Of the government contracts
and subcontracts, approximately _ are flexibly priced (i.e. cost type and time and
materials (T&M) type).

34



Pages 35 through 37 have been redacted in their entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

REDACTED

In Audit Report Num ber 6161-2006T 11510301, dated Septem ber 26, 2006, DCAA
examined the RTSC information technology (IT) system and related internal control policies and
procedures. Based on our examination we concluded that the IT system general internal controls
are adequate.

38

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

V. Budget and Planning System

DCAA reviewed RTSC’s Budget and Planning System and related internal control
policies and procedures under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2006T11020301 dated
September 8, 2006. Based on its review DCAA determined that the RTSC’s Budget and
Planning system and the related internal control policies and procedures are adequate.

)
o

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 40 and 41 have been redacted in their entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

REDACTED

B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined RPSC’s Indirect and Other Direct Cost System of internal
controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2004T14980202, with a report issued on December
15, 2005. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Indirect and Other Direct
Cost System was inadequate. The examination disclosed significant deficiencies in all four (4)
of the control objectives (Allowability, Allocability, Management Compliance Reviews, and
Training) applicable to the RPSC indirect and other direct cost system. Those deficiencies could
result in unallowable or misallocated indirect and other direct costs in proposals, billings, and
claims submitted to the U.S. Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

42

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

e The RTSC segment disclosure statement which defines the contractor’s
current accounting practice regarding indirect and ODC costs, excludes
Raytheon Polar Services as of January 1, 2005. To date, a disclosure
statement for Raytheon Polar Services has not been submitted to the
Government.

e Policies and procedures regarding the allowability of selected costs are in
noncompliance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Part 31.
Specifically, RPSC policies and procedures address certain costs as allowable
which, in our opinion, are expressly unallowable based on applicable FAR
provisions.

e Costs that are made expressly unallowable based on the FAR or RPSC/RTSC
policies and procedures were charged as allowable, indicating that the
contractor is not adequately complying with established controls to properly
classify and record unallowable costs. The deficiencies represent a
noncompliance with CAS 405-40(a), Accounting for Unallowable Costs, FAR
Part 31, and established company policies and procedures.

e The contractor lacks policies and procedures regarding the training of
employees in the Indirect/ODC system.

e The contractor has inadequate policies and procedures regarding periodic,
independent management reviews and its associated compliance.

e We identified inadequacies that affect the allocability of costs indicating that
the contractor lacks adequate controls to ensure the consistent classification of
costs based on CAS 418, Allocation of Direct and Indirect Cost [CAS 418-
40(a)].

As a result of these deficiencies we have assessed control risk as high for control
objectives related to compliance reviews and training, and moderate for control objective related
to preparation of indirect and other direct cost submissions. Therefore, our audit effort will be
increased in the following review areas: contract pricing (forward pricing rates and bid
proposals); defective pricing; incurred indirect and other direct costs, and contract reporting.

43

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 44 has been redacted in its entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1
B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined Raytheon Polar Services Company’s (RPSC’s) billing system
internal controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005P11010001, with a report issued on
April 3,2006. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Billing System and
related internal control policies and procedures are inadequate in part. The examination
disclosed seven (7) significant deficiencies in two (2) separate internal control objectives
(Management Reviews and Policies and Procedures) in the RPSC Billing System that results in a
reduction of the Government reliance on RPSC direct and indirect cost billing to the
Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

e The RPSC Quarterly Expenditure Report and Advance Payment Requests do
not show evidence of Management Reviews prior to submission to the
government.

e RPSC has no formal training process for reporting expenditures. In addition,
RPSC has no training process to assist employees in identifying and
monitoring restricted funds and unallowable costs.

e RPSC did not brief the contract upon award of the Polar Services contract.
Adequate preparation and maintenance of contract briefs as part of the billing
process is necessary to disclose all significant requirements and all current
and relevant changes to the contract for billing and other RPSC personnel
requiring contract specific information.

e RPSC has no written policies and procedures requiring segregation of duties
between the employee who prepares, approves or certifies the Advance
Payment Requests and the Quarterly Expenditure Reports.

e RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation of an actual
process that monitors cost incurred and subsequently billed on restricted Work
Breakdown Structures (WBS). We found no process in place to identify,
select and approve costs incurred applicable to WBS with restricted funds.

e RPSC did not provide any evidence of reconciliations performed between the
Quarterly Expenditure Reports and the source of cost (SAP Accounting
System). Furthermore, RPSC provided no evidence of comparisons between
the actual rates to the billed ceiling rates to ensure that the lower of those rates
are always billed.

45

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation on how it monitors

[ ]
the adequacy of the subcontractor’s accounting and billing systems in a timely

manner.

REDACTED

46

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 47 through 50 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

CAS 418: Audit Report No. 6161-2005T19200001, dated June 23, 2005, indicates
that the actual cost accounting practices of one of RTSC’s business units, Raytheon Polar
Services Company (RPSC), are in noncompliance with CAS 418 and with disclosed cost
accounting practices. Specifically, during the period from January 1, 2000 through

December 31, 2002, costs that were disclosed as indirect were recorded and charged direct to the
Polar Services contract. Recording and charging these costs direct to the contract results in 100
percent recovery through contract billings to the government (i.e., National Science Foundation).
On September 28, 2005, the DACO issued an initial finding of noncompliance. In a letter dated
August 22, 2006, the DACO issued a final determination that found Raytheon Polar Services
was in noncompliance with its disclosed accounting practices and CAS 418. In response to the
DACQO’s final determination, RPSC submitted a cost impact statement on October 24, 2006. Our
office has scheduled an examination of that cost impact statement to be performed in GFY 2007.

The remainder of this page has been redacted

51

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 52 through 54 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

DCAA PERSONNEL

Telephone
Primary contact(s) regarding this audit:

Other contact(s) regarding this audit report:

_, Branch Manager

No.

FAX No.

E-mail Address

General information on audit matters is available at http://www.dcaa.mil/.

AUDIT REPORT AUTHORIZED BY:

/Signed/

Branch Manager
DCAA Herndon Branch Office

55

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY






Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-S1

APPENDIX 1

Certificate of Final Indirect Costs

57

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

This is to certify that | have reviewed this proposal to establish final indirect cost
rales and io the best of my knowledge and belief;

1. All costs included in this proposal ("Raytheon Technical Servicas
Company 2004 Overhead Proposal” dated June 30, 2005) to establish
final indirect rates for labor overhead, G&A, and fringe for fiscal year
2004, are allowable in accordance with the cost principles of the
Federal Acquisition regulation (FAR) and ils supplements applicable to
the contracts to which the final indirect cost ratas will apply; and

z. This proposal does not include any cosls which are expressly
unallowable under applicable cost principles of the FAR or lis
supplements.

Mame of Cerifying Official:

Date of Execution: % - 50 - 0§




Audit Report No. 6161-2004P10100201-51

APPENDIX 2

RPSC Letter Response to the DCAA Draft Audit Report No. 6161-2004P 10100201, dated
September 13, 2006

=

et ol
St akedrer el

59

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Rayiiepm

Technical Servicas Company LLE
Palar Sardcas

7400 5 Tungon Way
Cantannial, Coicrado
B 125038 USA

3033, 7an, B0
September |3, 2006

Ta: Defense Contract Auxlit Agency
Alrne Larry Tatem
171 Elden Sirest
Hemdon, WA 2004810

Subject: Raytheon Polar Services Company = 2004 Inewrred Cost Audi
Eeferenoe: Diraft Audil Repart Mo, 616 1-20EP1O 100201 dated Augusd &, 306

Pleage find bedow Raytheon's responmse o the poinis roged in the ref@renced fsdil report concerning the (reatimen! of cosls
o the Polar Program.

= i @n

[ewn satember 2 in the Execitive Marative of the Addsl epoit qiestions: 35005316 in alcohole beverages and T slirts.
RTSC appreciates DCAA's acknowledgement that the contract requires the combracior to mrovide the opporbundty for
persons warking on the Anlsrctic program fo participate in morale, welfare, and recreation facilifies such as social
establishments, RPSC did not incur the costs of aloohel and Stuvenirs for the henelit of fiself or its own employess: nor
wese fhe store loventory —items, including clothing end other souvenis, acquired for either “public reladons™ oo
“odvertising” puwrposes. Accordingly, they are nal the ype of costs thal were inlendeéd 69 he reled as nnalliowabie under
FaAR § 302051 or 30,205-531, Even if CAM is commect that the costs are public relations costs covered by PAR £ 31.205-
I, the costs are expressly allowable because they are clearly and specifically mquired wnder tbe conptmet. BTSC hoas been
directed by NEF through the authorization of the Annual Progmm Plan o budged Far thess types of costs and charge them
directio the centract. BTSC includes these Hems [n company stores and selis them to U 5. Antarctic Program panicipants
as past af the overzll mirale program oo the conbract. The revenoe that results from these produc sales is credies] back o
ithe contract o offset the costs assoclaled with purchssing these ibems. Bwen IF costs of the above loems were
unbillablefunallowablbe costs, snd they are B0, the associabed revemie most be credited agzingd the allegedly unnllowable
costs, Sincs revenue frons these procluct sales exceed the iiems’ purchase costs, excluding these iems from the clokm will
nol recduice the chxim by the $503,3 18 noted i the referenced DCAA aodit repart,

Furmlsermsare, even if the codis were uraliowabie, the Govermment could mol assess a peanlty agamst RPSC for meluding
these costs in s billmgs on the Podar contract,  As a threshaold matter, these are direct costs of the Polar coptract, and ke
Penalties for Unalbowsblbe Costs clause permils the sssessment of penaies iF the conracior inchodes expressly
unallowable costs in its indirecy cost proposals. In any event, the circumstances under wisich RPSC incurred these costs
are mal the sort conbemplated for iImposition of a peaslty. The Polar contract expresely requbres RPSC o purchass aboabol
anidl spaeenirs For resale in the cluhs, bars, and stores af the Antarctic stelions. Mot cnlly are the costs not “expressly
unallewable,” they are expressly aifcivabde under contractual provisions that coulbd not be clearer. Inoany cass, then is
kbasis for any argument that BRPSC acted so onrensorably in including these costs in s voochers for reimbursement that
they should be subgect o penalifes,

The audit report also pobes the use of DCAAS EZ-Cuant Questioned Cost Projection model to derive the amount of
questioned costs foc this ioem. RT3C wakes exception to this methodobogy and does not concur that it is appropriats b use
it a3 the means of calculating questioned costs. Having not seen the details of DCAA™s sampling sechnique ar Bs method
of estinating 1okal costs based on the sample, BTSC does pat concede that the oial questioned amaunt accurately reflects
the costs incuered for these Mems In FY 2004, Based on what we do know about the senpllag techueigue, 1t does nod
appear o be statistically walid, Only those costs specifically identified dusing m=lit should be considered as questioned
cokls,

; . .
RTSC disagrees that the locally ancarred costs for functions like Finance, Facilit dl Human Fesources sbould be

charged indirect. As a result, RTSC does mot agree with the reclnssification oDc mdef
lahor costs o an indirect cost, RTSCTs dischsed accgunting practices 3 lhe lime of contract award through foday have

Dwiring the proposal on Polar, locally incured




bid as direct cogis o the Polar contract in accomdamsss with fas clowse |n the disclosure datement. Subseguently, upan
contisct award, BTSC and the Polar customer agresd via the Annual Program Plan that these bocolly incwmed costs would
be charged as direct costs on the Podar contract, Chaorging thete typed of costs os direct cosis o the coniract s also
conalstent with the charglng practice of the prlor congrector aikl has besn used in similar siantions in RTSC. The Mational
Science Foundation accepted the bid by RTEC which included this bagig ond has, encl year, approves] the Annual Progmam
Plan which budgels For fhese cosig a direct costs to the conlract. Also, the DCAA awsers thal beesuse il conlract cells
for separate work breakdown structures (WHS) to collect costs on the program that the contreet has mudtiple final cost
ahjectives. [T fhas were the case, every conlracl ssued by the government woidd have mullipks final cos objectives
becauss all commcts require WEBS deil to hudget and manspge costs. Polor, like all comtrocts wididn RTSC, = o single
fimal cost ohieclsve for CAS pumposes, [n sminmary, the cogls 2l Bsue exclusvely benefil and are identified to the Polar
coiklract ard sheild be an oflewable diseel eost on il conract

Corporate ard RTSC allocations charged Direcy

The alleped deficiency ideniified in Member 1 of the Executive Mamabve of the Audit Report duplicates fncings that have
appeared in subsantally the same wey n previous aidit repoits, Including DCAA s drafl beurred cost Audit Rapor Mo,
GEGI-20MP LD RE0E0S dated Aupust 24, 2004, The ouly difference is that these costs ae for 2004, As deseribed in our
previous adil response, RTSC cantinpes o belheve that inclusion of these coss as direct cosls reflecls an up|1rn|1ri..1.l:r.
methodology to implement the original intend of the proposal, and swbsequent contract, o charge normally indinect
services as direct costs o the contracl. As described previously, BTSC s disclasure sialement has consistently permined
iems that are nomially charped indirsct o b2 charped as direct cosls to the benefiting contract.  As was il cass with the
Facally mcumed costs. RTSC believes that services perfonsed by other entitles witlin Rayibeon which benefit the Boda
program, as well a5 system costs for syslems in wse on the Polar coniract, may also be appropriately collected as direct
cosgs 1o the cantruct even il those costs are allacated b0 Palar as flow downs frem RTSC and corporale

It i5 imporent o ensphesize that Polar has mot reclassified any G&A eapense flow downs from Raytheon or RTSC s
direct cosis even though 1he actual G&A rate= hos consistently exceeded the pogam’s capped miz Since program
inception, Mor has RTSC reclassified all overbesd fiow downs from Raytheon and BTSC as direct costs. We comtend that
this reclassification s i sccordance with aor disclosed practices and is conszeent with the parties” ariginnl inlent on ke
CONErEst

Lage charge fee of Unpaid Yendog
RTSC aprees ihat the late chargs fee 1mhnum ot hove been charged o the conirsct.
BTSC requests the docwnent mimber be provided by DOAA o BTSC so ihaet a comectimg, journe] entry may be completed

to move the %115 i non billable, Once the joumal woucher is posted and IH.\ cot is nuoved then RTSC considers

il questioned coses, (IR o be allowabic.

The sudii repon also notes the ose of DCAA'S EZ-Cuant Questioned Cost Projection model io detlve the amousi of
guesisoned costs for this ilem.  As discussed above, RTSC does nol concur with the use af this methodology 1o calelate
the amaunt of guestioned costs,

Crvirh 1z im Exc § fhe= ciom e=ilE

BTSC pprees with DCAA that these costs are nol aflowable on the contract.  However, 48 soted in our response o e
2000=2002 Palar incurred <ost audit repar, the cosls ane .apprl.'q'l:illl:'lj allacable ko the contract and therefore need @ be
inchuded in our Incurred cost claim even though we have no imention of recovering theese costs rom e Polar tusiomer.
RTEC has not included any of these over ceiling costs in cur billings to dale dnd has po intention of billing them in fhe
Future

Ii il iiF any questions of requies any funber infonmation, phease contact me .1.1_

5i e

L M, Luyanda Marinez {DCAA)
B.Jones (DCAAY




DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY

AUDIT REPORT NO. 6161-2003P10100201-
S1

December 14, 2006

PREPARED FOR: National Science Foundation
ATTN: Ms. Deborah Cureton
Associate Inspector General for Audit
4201 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22230

PREPARED BY: DCAA Herndon Branch Office
171 Elden Street, Suite 305
Herndon, VA 20170

Telephone No.
FAX No.
E-m ail Address
SUBJECT: Supplement to Report on Audit of Raytheon Polar Services FY 2003

Incurred Cost Audit

REFERENCES: Prime Contract No. OPP-0000373

CONTRACTOR: Raytheon Polar Services
Raytheon Technical Services Company
12160 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

REPORT RELEASE RESTRICTIONS: See Page 58

CONTENTS: Subject of Supplemental Audit
Executive Summary of Supplemental Audit
Scope of Supplemental Audit
Results of Supplemental Audit
Contractor Organization and Systems
DCAA Personnel and Report Authorization
Audit Report Distribution and Restrictions
Appendixes

0
g a0

58
59



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1
SUBJECT OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

This supplemental report revises the questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) applicable to
the treatment of indirect functions in our original report dated September 25, 2006 because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedules of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates.

We examined the Raytheon Technical Services Company (RTSC) certified final indirect
cost rate proposal dated October 13, 2004 and related books and records for the reimbursement
of Polar Services FY 2003 incurred costs. The purpose of the examination was to determine
allowability of direct and indirect costs and recommend Contracting Officer-determined indirect
cost rates for FY 2003. The proposed rates apply to prime contract OPP-0000373. A copy of
RTSC Certificate of Final Indirect Costs, dated October 13, 2004 is included as Appendix 1 to
this report.

The incurred cost proposal is the responsibility of the contractor. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion based on our examination.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Our examination of the $142.5 million proposal related to Polar Services contract
disclosed significant questioned costs, including the following significant items:

Treatment of Indirect Functions $
Reclassified Corporate and RTSC Allocations

Expressly Unallowable Costs

RPSC Share of Questioned Allocations

G&A Pool Questioned Costs

Fringe Benefits

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

1. We questioned $- related to the application of audited RTSC fringe rates as
opposed to the contractor’s claimed rates to the applicable fringe codes for Polar
Services.

2. RTSC Audit Report No. 6161-2003T10100001 disclosed unallowable costs (based on
FAR 31.205-14) within the RTSC General Management expenses, RTSC Legal, RTSC
State Income Tax, and RTSC Restructuring. Raytheon Polar Services Company portion
of the RTSC questioned costs from Audit Report No. 2003T10100001 is $-.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

3.

We identified $_ of overhead costs in excess of the contract ceiling. The
overhead rates were recalculated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the
amounts in excess of the . contract ceiling rate.

We identified $_ of G&A costs in excess of the contract ceiling. The G&A
rates were recalculated and compared to the claimed rates to determine the amounts in

excess of the . contract ceiling rate.

We questioned $_ as a result of alcoholic beverages, T-shirts, ornaments, hats,
bobble heads, and glasses booked as material costs for FY 2003.

We reclassified $ of ODC and § of labor costs related to
We reclassified $_ of Corporate and RTSC allocations that were changed direct
to the contract as Other Direct Costs (ODC).
We questioned $_ of RPSC allocations based on the Raytheon Corporate and
RTSC assessments audit results (Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005T10160208).

SCOPE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Except for the qualifications discussed below, we conducted our examination in

accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the data and
records evaluated are free of material misstatement. An examination includes:

e cvaluating the contractor's internal controls, assessing control risk, and determining
the extent of audit testing needed based on the control risk assessment;

e cxamining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
data and records evaluated;

e assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the
contractor;

e cvaluating the overall data and records presentation; and

e determining the need for technical specialist assistance

2

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

We evaluated the incurred cost proposal using the applicable requirements contained in
the:

e Federal Acquisition Regulation, and
e Cost Accounting Standards.

For FY 2003, we considered RTSC accounting system to be inadequate in part for
accumulating, reporting, and billing costs on Government contracts. As described in the
Contractor Organization and Systems section of this report our examination of RTSC internal
controls with respect to integrity and ethical values identified significant deficiencies which
could have a material impact on the contractor’s submission. The scope of our examination
reflects the risk of unallowable costs being included in the submission and includes expanded
testing to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In addition, Raytheon Polar Services uses the Polar Operations Financial Management
System (POFMS) to organize costs from the SAP accounting system and then bill the cost direct
to the National Science Foundation. We have not reviewed POFMS or deemed the system
adequate.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1
RESULTS OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUDIT

Total questioned Other Direct Costs (ODC) of $5,802,718 in our original report
applicable to treatment of indirect functions are revised to $4,334,446 because of an
overstatement in the amounts that we reclassified as indirect functions on certain schedules of
that report. The overstatement did not impact our calculation of the audited indirect rates.

This supplemental report replaces our original report in its entirety.

AUDITOR’S OPINION:

a. Indirect Rates. In our opinion, the contractor’s proposed indirect rates are not
acceptable as proposed. The examination results and recommendations are presented in the
Exhibit B of this report.

b. Direct Costs. In our opinion, the contractor’s claimed direct costs are acceptable
as adjusted by our examination. We questioned and/or reclassified $_ of direct costs
proposed under the Polar Services contract. Questioned and/or reclassified direct costs by
element are presented in Exhibit A, of this report. Direct costs not questioned are provisionally
approved pending final acceptance. Final acceptance of amounts proposed under the Polar
Services contract does not take place until performance under the contract is completed and
accepted by the cognizant authorities and the audit responsibilities have been completed.

A schedule of the claimed and audited overhead and G&A costs in excess of the
contractor’s ceiling rates is included in Exhibit D of this report.

We discussed the results of our examination with _

in an exit conference held on July 20, 2006. RPSC did not concur with our questioned costs.
See Appendix 2 of this report for the contractor’s response to our questioned costs.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT A

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED DIRECT COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT
RAYTHEON POLAR SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER OPP-0000373
Period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Ref.
Direct Labor —- Schedule A-1
Material Schedule A-2
Subcontracts

Other Direct Costs _ Schedule A-3
Totals | |

The claimed cost column represents amounts included in the contractor’s certified
indirect cost submission for the Polar Services contract. This column does not necessarily
represent amounts that the contractor plans to claim for reimbursement under the contract.

Minor differences may exist in the supporting schedules due to rounding.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

RPSC FY 2003 DIRECT LABOR COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Claimed
Cost Element Cost Questioned Cost Ref.

Direct Labor _ _ Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:
I. Direct Labor
a. Summary of Conclusions:

We reclassified S| I of the contractor’s claimed direct labor associated
with various indirect functions to the overhead pool based on its disclosed accounting
practices.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed labor costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

The contractor recorded $_ as direct labor for those labor costs
associated with the indirect functions of Facility, Finance and Human Resources using

the General Management WBS.

We could not locate facilities costs for the Colorado office which is the primary
location for the Polar support functions. It was determined that a separate direct
accumulation point for the facilities costs was developed. Upon further analysis, it was
determined that the majority of the costs contained within the facilities WBS were solely
for the facilities located at 7400 South Tucson Way, Centennial, Colorado 20191.

The finance costs for the Polar contract include not only financial reporting, but
also central timekeeping, general accounting, and other cost accounting functions.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

Furthermore,
. While the Human

Resource function is dedicated to the Polar Services contract, the contract is still
considered as having multiple cost objectives.

These functions specifically support ||| || | | A A v o:king on the Polar

Services contract and, as such, should be treated as an indirect cost on the contract. In
addition, the costs should be included in an indirect cost pool because the Polar Services
contract has multiple final cost objectives also known as Work Breakdown Structures
(WBS). Many of these WBS are restricted and require the contractor to segregate,
accumulate, and report costs by WBS. As a result of these circumstances, the
contractor’s normal accounting practice is to treat costs related to these indirect functions
as an indirect cost.

The reclassified direct labor costs associated with the various indirect functions
are as follows:

Work Breakdown Direct Labor portion within
Structure WBS Description FY 2003 Indirect Functions
R-PS30-207
R-PS40-207
Subtotal

R-PS30-212
R-PS43-238E01
Subtotal

R-PS20-208
R-PS30-208
R-PS40-208

Subtotal
Total




Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

d. Contractor’s Reaction:

RTSC disaﬁrees that the locally incurred costs for functions like _

should be charged indirect. As a result, RTSC does not agree with
the reclassification of $_ of labor costs to

The complete text of the contractor’s response to our audit findings is included as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e. Auditor’s Response:

In our opinion, RTSC position of claiming costs incurred under functions like

as direct costs does not comply with the Cost
Accounting Standard (CAS) 418. These functions are clearly indirect costs that should not
be treated as direct costs. CAS 418 requires the consistent classification of costs as direct or
indirect. RTSC common practice is to charge functions like Finance, Facility, and Human
Resources as indirect costs. Furthermore,

In addition, the Polar RFP required the contractor’s cost or pricing data to follow
its disclosed cost accounting practices (CAS disclosure statement). As a result, the RFP

rocurement) did not require any costs normally classified as indirect (e.g., _
to be treated as direct costs to the

contract. The Polar RFP and its requirement for the contractor to follow disclosed cost
accounting practices is consistent with the intent of the CASB when it published comments
regarding this issue in Part II, Preambles to the Related Rules and Regulations Published by
the Cost Accounting Standards Board, Preambles to Part 331, Contract Coverage, Comment
No. 11, Additional requirements by agencies, states that:

“...concern was expressed that Federal agencies might require the submission of
cost proposals in ways inconsistent with the cost accounting practices of some or all of the
potential offerors. The Board recognizes that this has happened in the past, but it notes that
Board rules, regulations, and Cost Accounting Standards are to be used by relevant Federal
agencies as well as by contractors and subcontractors, and it believes that henceforth
requests for proposals must be fully consistent with such rules, regulations, and standards,
although of course the Federal agency may ask for supplementary information to
accompany proposals if this is needed to meet the agency’s requirements.”



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-1

In summary, RTSC Polar Services should comply with its disclosed accounting
practice which is a requirement of CAS 418-40(a).



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

RPSC CLAIMED FY 2003 MATERIAL COSTS
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Element of Cost Claimed Questioned Ref.
Other Material _ $ 603,887 Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

1.

Other Material Costs

a. Summary of Conclusions:

We questioned a total of $603,887 of RPSC other material cost for FY 2003.
From the $603,887 questioned costs, $56,748 were associated with alcoholic beverages,
calendars, discovery hut ornaments, T-shirts, Garment Washed Chino Twill Cap, fleece
hats multi colored styles with “SWEETLIDS, ANTARTICA” label, Antarctic bobble
heads, and badminton rackets. We used the EZ Quant Statistical Analysis Sampling
Program to project $56,748 dollars of other material questioned cost to the R-PS32 other
material project cost universe. This projection resulted in a total of $593,932 other
material questioned costs for FY 2003.

Furthermore, as a result of our transaction testing based on a judgmental sample

we questioned $9,955 associated with sunglasses. The following table summarizes the
other material questioned cost transactions for FY 2003:

10



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

Project Document

No. Description

R-PS32 100962968
R-PS32 101220104

R-PS32 101278852
R-PS32 101614058
R-PS32 101444452
R-PS32 101588562
R-PS32 101588569
R-PS32 101444453

R-PS32 101606705
R-PS32 101358906

R-PS32 101097132
R-PS32 101570857

R-PS32 101280443

R-PS32 101467095
R-PS32 101570880
R-PS33 101215642
Total

Red wine
USAP Calendar
Discovery Hut Ornaments
T Shirts
T Shirts
T Shirts
T Shirts
Garment Washed Chino Twill Cap
Fleece Hats
Antarctic Bobble Heads
Vodka Absolut, Glenfiddich, Wild Turkey,
Jameson.
Glenfiddich Special Reserve Malt/Canis
Cream Liquor Amarula, RHUM NEGRITA,
Ron Don Q Cristal.
FH STL Badminton Racket
Midori Melon Liqueur
Sub-Total
EZ-Quant Questioned Cost Projection
Other Material Cost Questioned for R-PS32

Glasses (non-prescription sunglasses)
FY 2003 Other Material Questioned Costs

11

SCHEDULE A-2

Questioned
Cost

$ 142
19,295
15,920

234
1,840
2,295
1,791
1,605
5,399
4,775

482
2,313

216

65

375

$ 56,748
537,184

$ 593,932

$ 9.955
$ 603,887



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

Costs related to alcoholic beverages are unallowable based on FAR 31.205-51.
Costs of souvenirs, models, imprinted clothing, buttons, and other mementos provided to
customers or the public are unallowable based on FAR 31.205-1. FAR 31.201-6 states
“expressly unallowable costs are required to be segregated from otherwise billable
contract costs” and can not be made allowable by any other FAR clause or contract
requirement. All of these costs should be accumulated in an unallowable or otherwise
non-billable WBS. The booking of these types of costs direct to a billable portion of the
contract allows for two (2) conditions where the government is at risk:

(1) Fee is being applied to expressly unallowable items, and

(2) The government is assuming any loss associated with mismanagement of
the on-ice facilities such as stores or bars. The offset of unallowable costs
with generated revenue does not make the costs otherwise allowable, and
therefore they should be segregated from billable costs.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed other material costs are based on actual costs incurred as
represented in the contractor’s SAP accounting System under project R-PS32 and R-
PS33. According to the contractor, these items are for resale in on-ice facilities such as
the stores or bars. The contractor also stated that the revenue associated with these
activities is credited back to the contract on each of its quarterly expenditure reports. The
purpose for booking the costs to the contract was to ensure that the contractor receives
fee on these items since they were required to obtain and furnish items of this nature.

The contract requires the contractor to provide the opportunity for persons working on
the Antarctic program (both RTSC and Non-RTSC) to participate in morale, welfare, and
recreation facilities such as social establishments. The function of providing the
opportunity for these types of facilities like bars and stores are allowable based on the
inherent nature of the contract; however, alcohol, and items for resale in gift shops should
not be considered allowable and billable costs to the contract.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We obtained a detailed report of other material cost transactions (cost element
522010) from RPSC SAP Accounting System and performed a statistical sample
selection of this cost for projects R-PS32 and R-PS37. We also performed a judgmental
sample selection of other material costs for projects R-PS31, R-PS33 and R-PS34. The
statistical and judgmental sample selections were performed to verify the allowability,
allocability, and reasonableness of cost through transaction testing.

12



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

We performed transaction testing to confirm that Raytheon Polar Services follows
RTSC Cost Accounting Standards, FAR and RPSC contract requirements.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:

RTSC did not concur with the DCAA direct material questioned costs and its
projection using the EZ-Quant Statistical Analysis Sampling Program. RTSC
acknowledged that alcoholic beverages, T-shirts, ornaments, hats, bobble heads, and
glasses are items in company stores being sold to the U.S. Antarctic Program participants
as part of the overall morale program on the contract. The revenue that results from these
products sales is credited back to the contract to offset the costs associated with
purchasing these items. Even if costs of the above items were unbillable/unallowable
costs, and they are not; (according to the contractor) the associated revenue must be
credited against the allegedly unallowable costs.

Furthermore, the contractor did not agree with the questioned cost projection
using the EZ-Quant methodology as the means of calculating questioned costs. RTSC
did not concede that the total questioned amount accurately reflects the costs incurred for
these items in FY 2003.

The complete text of the contractor’s response to our audit findings is included as
Appendix 2 of this report.

e. Auditor Response:

Government contracts are required to follow the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR). While we understand that the Polar contract was developed for a particular
program with specific needs it still should comply with the FAR. Unallowable costs
identified in the FAR can not be claimed as allowable costs under government contracts.

We disagree with RPSC and still believe that RPSC does not want to recognize
that its FY 2003 claim includes costs which are expressly unallowable based on the
Federal Acquisition Regulation.

Furthermore, we do recognize that RPSC credits back the revenue resulting from
these product sales but not against contract costs. The contractor offsets the costs with
revenue only on the quarterly expenditure report. The costs are not reduced by revenue
in any final accumulation point. This practice allows the contractor to receive G&A
burden and fee on what the FAR defines as expressly unallowable items.

13



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2

The practice of booking unallowable costs direct to the contract makes the
contractor in noncompliance with FAR 31.205. Specifically, FAR 31.205-14 states that:

Costs of amusement, diversions, social activities, and any directly associated
costs such as tickets to shows or sports events, meals, lodging, rentals, transportation,
and gratuities are unallowable. Costs made specifically unallowable under this cost
principle are not allowable under any other cost principle. Costs of membership in
social, dining, or country clubs or other organizations having the same purposes are also
unallowable, regardless of whether the cost is reported as taxable income to the
employees.

We believe that as long as RTSC Polar Services recognizes the fact that they are
booking unallowable costs as allowable items they are noncompliant with Cost
Accounting Standard (CAS) 405 — Accounting for Unallowable Costs. The CAS 405
contains guidelines on:

(1) Identification of costs specifically described as unallowable, at the time
such costs first become defined or authoritatively designated as unallowable and;

(2) The cost accounting treatment to be accorded such identified unallowable
costs to promote the consistent application of sound cost accounting principles covering
all incurred costs.

In addition to the CAS and FAR noncompliances, there is also no visibility to
determine if the contractor’s revenues exceed the costs creating a profit situation or if the
management of these costs is actually in a loss position which would create an effect of
having the government subsidize the loss on the unallowable costs.

In summary, contracts can require a variety of provisions and supplies based on
the basic contract agreement and further modifications. However, government contracts
need to follow public law as defined by the Cost Accounting Standards and also the
Federal Acquisition Regulation based on FAR Clause 52.230-2.

The FAR 31.201-1(b) states:
“While the total cost of a contract includes all costs properly allocable to the contract,

the allowable costs to the Government are limited to those allocable costs which are
allowable pursuant to Part 31 and applicable agency supplements”.

14



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-2
Furthermore, the Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) No. 39 states:

“The auditor should project the misstatement results of the sample to the items from
which the sample was selected.”

15



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-3

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC)
AND RESULT OF AUDIT

Cost Element Claimed Questioned Ref.

Other Direct Costs S:_ S:_ Note 1

EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. Other Direct Costs
a. Summary of Conclusions:
We questioned $ of RPSC miscellaneous other direct costs (ODC) for
FY 2003. Of this amount $ is related to the contractor’s classification of

indirect functions as direct contract costs (see Table on page 18).

16



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-3

FY 2003
Questioned
Work Breakdown Structure W _ BS Description Pool Costs

R-PS00-2A0100
R-PS00-2B0100
R-PS20-207
R-PS30-207
R-PS40-207
Sub-Total

R-PS00-2A0014

]

R-PS00-2B0014
R-PS20-212
R-PS30-212
R-PS43-238E01
R-PS43-238E06
R-PS43-238E08
R-PS43-238E09
R-PS43-238E14

Sub-Total

R-PS00-2A0120
R-PS00-2B0120
R-PS20-208
R-PS30-208
R-PS40-208
Sub-Total

Total

Of the S| Miscellancous ODC questioned, S| is rclated to

the contractor’s reclassification of Corporate and RTSC allocations from indirect to
direct contract costs (see Table on page 19).




Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE A-3

Journal Entry Transaction
Doc. No. Description WBS Element Amount
Polar Indirect-Direct
100094039  Reclassification R-PS30-201D08BA

&

2003 Qtr 1 & 2 Polar
110399452  Direct-Indirect R-PS30-201D08BA

110450692 Polar  Direct-Indirect R-PS30-201D08BA
FY 2003 Raytheon Polar
Allocation Adjustment

110539869  Jan-June R-PS40-201EO8BA

FY 2003 Total Reclassified Allocations

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed Miscellaneous ODC is based on actual costs incurred as
represented in its accounting books and records.

Locally incurred cost/allocations were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (PS-43 and PS-53). These costs when booked and billed as direct costs reduced
the amount of overhead incurred on the contract.

Furthermore, the RTSC and Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract
were obtained from the Raytheon Technical Services Incurred Cost submissions for fiscal
year 2003.

c. Audit Evaluation:
We reviewed the Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) for the Polar contract and

confirmed that the contractor was booking all local support functions as direct costs. The
WABS listing was then reviewed to determine the various support functions that, in our

opinion, were an indirect function of the program. We concentrated primarily on the
support functions o NN - o there matcriality



Pages 19 through 23 have been redacted in their entirety.



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT B

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED INDIRECT COSTS AND RATES
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT
Polar Services Contract No. OPP-0000373
Period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Claimed Questioned Audited Ref.
Overhead
Pool $
Base
Rate

$ Schedule B-1

Fringe Benefits
Pool
Base

G&A

Pool

RPSC VAB
Rate

Schedule B-3

- Schedule B-2

24



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1

CONTRACTOR’S CLAIMED OVERHEAD POOL AND BASE COSTS
AND RESULTS OF AUDIT

Am ount Amount Ref.
Claimed Overhead Pool _
Reclassified Costs:
Locally Incurred Costs Note 1
Corporate & RTSC Allocations Note 2
RPSC Share of Questioned Allocations Note 3
Total Questioned Pool Costs
Revised Pool
Claimed Direct Labor Base
Reclassified Costs:
Locally Incurred Labor Costs Note 1

Total Questioned Base Costs

Revised Overhead Base

EXPLANATORY NOTES:
1. Overhead — Locally Incurred Costs/Functions
a. Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for locally incurred cost resulted in an
increase in the overhead pool of $_. We found that RPSC did not always
classify indirect functions and associated costs in accordance with its disclosed
accounting practices. Instead, the contractor recorded all local support (indirect)
functions to the Polar Services contract as direct costs. As a result, we reclassified $

_ of Miscellaneous ODC and $- of labor costs to the local overhead
pool.

25



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its accounting books and records. These costs were booked direct to the Polar Services
contract as part of the General Management (PS-X0) and Polar Services Logistics
Division (PS-43 and PS-53). These costs were booked as direct and reduced the
overhead incurred on the contract.

c. Audit Evaluation:

The overhead pool was reviewed based on costs incurred and submitted in the
contractor’s incurred cost submission. The contract and the original proposal were
reviewed to determine contract requirements for support functions during the term of the
contract. The contractor’s disclosure statement (disclosed accounting practices) was also
reviewed for the treatment of costs regarding the functions as described. According to
the contract, the contractor is required to follow its disclosed accounting practices. NSF
RFP No. OPP98001, Amendment No. 8 required the contractor’s cost or pricing data to
follow its Cost Accounting Standards Board Disclosure Statement (Form CASB DS-1).
We confirmed that the contractor was recording all local support functions to the Polar
Services contract as direct costs. The WBS listing was then reviewed to determine the
various support functions that were indirect to the program. The significant support
functions reviewed that were indirect to the program were Finance, Human Resources,
and Facilities.

Our reclassification of labor costs to the local overhead pool is discussed in
further detail in Schedule A-1, Note 1 of this report. Our reclassification of the
Miscellaneous ODC is discussed in further detail in Schedule A-3, Note 1 of this report.

2. Corporate and RTSC Allocations

a. Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the overhead pool for allocated costs from RTSC and
Raytheon Corporate resulted in an increase in the overhead pool by S| Gz with a
proportionate decrease in ODC. The contractor’s disclosed accounting practice
accumulates and classifies these costs as indirect for subsequent allocation to cost
objectives. As a result, we reclassified these RTSC and Corporate allocations to the
overhead pool consistent with the contractor’s disclosed accounting practices.

26



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its accounting books and records.

C. Audit Evaluation:

Polar Services demonstrated, through a prepared schedule and Annual Program
Plan Cost Structure, the methodology used when recording allocated costs from
Raytheon Corporate and Raytheon Technical Services (RTSC). Understanding the
contractor’s methodology and classification of costs direct vs. indirect is important since
the contract includes a - overhead ceiling rate.

It was determined that Polar Services was recording allocations direct to the
contract using the General Management WBS. The RTSC disclosure statement Revision

Our reclassification of the RTSC and _ to the_

is discussed in further detail in Schedule A-3, Note 1 of this report.

3. RPSC Share of Questioned Allocations

a. Summary of Conclusions:

We have questioned $_related to the FY 2003 audit of Corporate and
RTSC assessments (Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005T10160208).

The questioned amount is due to transactions selected for examination that the
contractor was unable to adequately support. For these unsupported transactions, we
questioned the associated costs in accordance with FAR 31.201-2(d) which requires the
contractor to maintain records, including supporting documentation, adequate to
demonstrate that costs claimed have been incurred, are allocable to the contract, and
comply with applicable cost principles.

27



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-1

In addition, part of the questioned costs also includes promotional merchandise
that is expressly unallowable in accordance with FAR 31.205-1(f)(6), which makes
unallowable the costs of souvenirs, models, imprinted clothing, buttons, and other
mementos provided to customers or the public.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The RTSC and Corporate allocations charged on the Polar contract were obtained
from the Raytheon Technical Services Incurred Cost submissions for fiscal years 2003.

c. Audit Evaluation:

The allocations in total were audited as part of the RTSC and Corporate Incurred
Cost audits. As part of this audit, we are required to review the audit findings of the incurred
cost submissions of RTSC and Raytheon Corporate. We reviewed these audits and
determined that recommended adjustments were made to the claimed costs in those
submissions and, as such, have incorporated the impact to Polar Services. These costs have
been questioned in no other audit as they relate to RPSC. We have calculated the impact of
our audit results on the allowable contract costs because the Polar Services contract has an
overhead ceiling rate of - (See Exhibit C).

28



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-2

FRINGE BENEFITS
COMPUTATION OF AUDIT ADJUSTMENT
Questioned
Union Fringe Audited Audited Claimed  Costs/(Upward
Code  Pool Rate Labor  Base Fringe Fringe Adjustment
RTQ 21925 $ $ $
21906
RTT 21903
RTL 20984
RTA 20983
RSE 20982
RTK 20966
RB 20915
RTJ 20912
RO1 20900 542,138
Total I
Total Fringe Questioned/Audit Adjustment
EXPLANATORY NOTE:
1. Fringe Expenses
a. Summary of Conclusions:

An audit of the claimed fringe expenses resulted in questioned costs of $-
for FY 2003. The questioned costs resulted from the application of audited RTSC rates as
opposed to the contractor’s claimed rates to the applicable fringe codes for Polar Services.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:
The contractor applies RTSC claimed fringe rates to the labor bases that the Polar

program participates in. Participation is based on the various union codes applicable to
the labor incurred.

29



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-2
c. Audit Evaluation:

The labor costs have been segregated based on the applicable fringe bases and
contractor fiscal year. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2003 were then applied to
the labor according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe
was then compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’s incurred cost submission
for the same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe costs of $

- (See Schedule B-2).

d. Contractor’s Response:

RTSC has reviewed the questioned fringe cots of $- and determined that
the Polar claimed fringe rates represented preliminary actual rates compiled shortly after
year-end 2003, not the final fringe rates included in RTSC’s incurred cost claim. RTSC
agrees that these are not the correct rates; upon negotiation of the RTSC 2003 incurred
cost claim, the Polar rates will be updated to reflect the appropriate negotiated rates.

30



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 SCHEDULE B-3

CLAIMED AND AUDITED G&A POOL, BASES AND RATE

AND RESULT OF AUDIT
Audited

Claimed Costs Questioned Costs FY
G&A FY 2003 Costs FY 2003 2003
Total Pool $ $ Note 1
Polar VAB Note 2
Polar G& A Rate

EXPLANATORY NOTES:

1. G&A Pool Expenses

a. Summary of Conclusions:

Our examination of the Polar G&A pool resulted in questioned allocated cost of $
B :csulting from the FY 2003 RTSC incurred cost audit results.

RTSC Audit Report No. 6161-2003T10100001 disclosed unallowable costs based
on FAR 31.205-14 within the RTSC General Management expenses, unallowable costs
within RTSC Legal, RTSC State Income Tax, and RTSC Restructuring. Raytheon Polar
Services portion of the RTSC questioned costs is $-

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s costs for G&A were based primarily on allocated costs from
RTSC. No G&A costs were incurred locally on the Polar program.

RPSC G&A expense represent residual costs allocated based on a value added
base. The main costs categories included as segment G&A are RTSC general
management, restructuring, and corporate allocations including legal and state income
tax.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We reviewed RPSC G&A Summary Report on the contractor’s SAP Accounting
System and found no locally incurred G&A expenses. Moreover, RPSC G&A allocated
costs to Raytheon Polar Services Company were audited in the FY 2003 Incurred Cost
Audit. Part of this audit consisted in reconciling the expenses representing allocations

31



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201 SCHEDULE B-3

from the Raytheon Corporate office and the amounts included in the DCAA Raytheon
Corporate office’s audit report. The FY 2003 RTSC audit results of allocated G&A
expenses were disclosed under Audit Report No. 6161-2003T10100001 which was
performed by the Herndon Branch office. This audit report disclosed total questioned
costs of $- of unallowable G&A expenses from which $- pertains to
Raytheon Polar Services Company.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:

RTSC agrees that the amounts applicable to Polar Services Company will be
adjusted, if necessary, to reflect the final negotiated rates.

2. Value Added G&A Base

a. Summary of Conclusions:

The questioned G&A base cost of $- are solely related to the questioned
fringe costs. Since the contractor uses a value added G&A base, a reduction in fringe
costs has an equal effect on the G&A base.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs are based on actual costs incurred as represented in
its actual books and records.

c. Audit Evaluation:

The labor costs have been segregated based on the applicable fringe bases and
contractor fiscal year. The RTSC audited fringe rates for FY 2003 were then applied to
the labor according to the union code associated with the labor bases. The applied fringe
was then compared to the claimed fringe from the contractor’s incurred cost submission
for the same time frame resulting in an over application of claimed fringe costs of $

- (See Schedule B-2).

32



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT C

OVERHEAD AND G&A COSTS IN EXCESS OF CONTRACT RATE CEILINGS
Polar Services Contract No. OPP-0000373
Period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Overhead:
Rate
Claimed Rate (-)__ Ceiling _ Rate (=)___  Delta (x)__ Claimed __ Base (=)___ Total Ref.
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
. BN - BN B - . o
Rate
Audited Rate (-) __ Claimed _Rate (=)  Delta (x)__ Audited __ Base (=)___
(Schedule B-1) (Exhibit B) (Schedule B-1)
. I - BN - . e
Overhead Costs in Excess of Ceiling -
G&A:
Rate
Claimed Rate (-) _ Ceiling _Rate (=) ___  Delta (x) __ Claimed __ Base (=) __ Total
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
- Em B - B o
Rate
Audited Rate (-)__ Claimed _Rate (=)__  Delta (x)__ Audited _ Base (=) ___
(Exhibit B) (Exhibit B)
B B - .o
G&A Cost in Excess of Ceiling -
EXPLANATORY NOTES:
1. Overhead and G&A Costs in Excess of Ceiling — Without Audit Adjustments
a. Summary of Conclusions:

We computed the overhead and G&A costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These
amounts represent the cost in excess of the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed
indirect rates and allocation bases, i.e., without any audit adjustments.

33



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT C
b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead and G&A costs in excess of the ceiling rates but
without including any audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of
the ceiling rates based on the contractor’s claimed indirect rates and allocation bases.
Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after final negotiations and
resolution with the contractor.

2. Overhead and G&A Costs in Excess of Ceiling — With Audit Adjustments

a. Summary of Conclusions:

We computed the overhead and G&A costs in excess of the ceiling rates. These
amounts represent the costs in excess of the ceiling rates that includes the audit
adjustments discussed in this report.

b. Basis of Contractor’s Cost:

The contractor’s claimed costs and indirect rates are based on its certified
incurred cost submission.

c. Audit Evaluation:

We computed the overhead and G&A costs in excess of the ceiling rates that
reflects our audit adjustments. These amounts represent the costs in excess of the ceiling
rates based on incorporating the audit adjustments made to the contractor’s indirect cost
pools and allocation bases. Any comparison to billed costs should be performed after
final negotiations and resolution with the contractor.

d. Contractor’s Reaction:
RTSC agrees with DCA A that these costs are not allowable on the contract.
However, according to the contractor the costs are appropriately allocable to the contract

and therefore need to be included in the incurred cost claim even though there is no
intention in recovering these costs from the Polar customer.

34



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1 EXHIBIT C

RTSC stated that it has not included any of these over ceiling costs in the billings
to date and has no intention of billing them in the future.

e. Auditor’s Response:

We disagree that the contractor has not recovered the cost in excess of the ceiling
rates. The contractor has billed and recovered the over ceiling amounts by reclassifying
indirect costs as direct (e.g., Corporate/RTSC allocations, etc.). We reclassified these
direct costs (e.g. locally incurred support costs, Corporate/RTSC allocations, etc.) to
overhead and computed the amounts that exceeded the contract’s ceiling rates.

35



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

CONTRACTOR ORGANIZATION AND SYSTEMS

1. Organization

RTSC’s headquarters is located in Reston,

RTSC has a multi-disciplined workforce of approximately 10,000 employees. RTSC
provides technical, scientific, and professional services to defense, federal, and commercial
customers on all seven continents, including support for operations in space, at sea, and on land.
RTSC had annual sales of approximately “ in FY 2005, of which approximately -
percent are primarily government prime contracts and subcontracts. Of the government contracts
and subcontracts, approximately_ are flexibly priced (i.e. cost type and time and
materials (T&M) type).

36

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 37 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

In Audit Report No. 6161-2006T11070301 dated September 5, 2006, DCAA examined
the Control Environment and Overall Accounting System and the related internal control policies
and procedures. Based on our examination, we concluded that the Control Environment and the
Overall Accounting System and related internal control policies and procedures are adequate.

38

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 39 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

In Audit Report Number 6161-2006T11510301, dated September 26, 2006, DCAA
examined the RTSC information technology (IT) system and related internal control policies and
procedures. Based on our examination we concluded that the IT system general internal controls
are adequate.

40

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

DCAA reviewed RTSC’s Budget and Planning System and related internal control
policies and procedures under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2006T11020301 dated
September 8, 2006. Based on its review DCAA determined that the RTSC’s Budget and
Planning system and the related internal control policies and procedures are adequate.

41

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 42 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

VIII. Indirect and ODC System

A. Raytheon Technical Services Company
DCAA examined RTSC’s Indirect and Other Direct Cost System of internal
controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005T14980301, with a report issued on

September 28, 2005. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RTSC Indirect and
Other Direct Cost System was inadequate in part.

43

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined RPSC’s Indirect and Other Direct Cost System of internal
controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2004T14980202, with a report issued on December
15, 2005. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Indirect and Other Direct
Cost System was inadequate. The examination disclosed significant deficiencies in all four (4)
of the control objectives (Allowability, Allocability, Management Compliance Reviews, and
Training) applicable to the RPSC indirect and other direct cost system. Those deficiencies could
result in unallowable or misallocated indirect and other direct costs in proposals, billings, and
claims submitted to the U.S. Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

44

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

e The RTSC segment disclosure statement which defines the contractor’s
current accounting practice regarding indirect and ODC costs, excludes
Raytheon Polar Services as of January 1, 2005. To date, a disclosure
statement for Raytheon Polar Services has not been submitted to the
Government.

e Policies and procedures regarding the allowability of selected costs are in
noncompliance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Part 31.
Specifically, RPSC policies and procedures address certain costs as allowable
which, in our opinion, are expressly unallowable based on applicable FAR
provisions.

e Costs that are made expressly unallowable based on the FAR or RPSC/RTSC
policies and procedures were charged as allowable, indicating that the
contractor is not adequately complying with established controls to properly
classify and record unallowable costs. The deficiencies represent a
noncompliance with CAS 405-40(a), Accounting for Unallowable Costs, FAR
Part 31, and established company policies and procedures.

e The contractor lacks policies and procedures regarding the training of
employees in the Indirect/ODC system.

e The contractor has inadequate policies and procedures regarding periodic,
independent management reviews and its associated compliance.

e We identified inadequacies that affect the allocability of costs indicating that
the contractor lacks adequate controls to ensure the consistent classification of
costs based on CAS 418, Allocation of Direct and Indirect Cost [CAS 418-
40(a)].

45

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Page 46 has been redacted in its entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1
B. Raytheon Polar Services Company

DCAA examined Raytheon Polar Services Company’s (RPSC’s) billing system
internal controls under Audit Assignment No. 6161-2005P11010001, with a report issued on
April 3,2006. Based on its examination, DCAA determined that the RPSC Billing System and
related internal control policies and procedures are inadequate in part. The examination
disclosed seven (7) significant deficiencies in two (2) separate internal control objectives
(Management Reviews and Policies and Procedures) in the RPSC Billing System that results in a
reduction of the Government reliance on RPSC direct and indirect cost billing to the
Government. A brief summary of the deficiencies are as follows:

e The RPSC Quarterly Expenditure Report and Advance Payment Requests do
not show evidence of Management Reviews prior to submission to the
government.

e RPSC has no formal training process for reporting expenditures. In addition,
RPSC has no training process to assist employees in identifying and
monitoring restricted funds and unallowable costs.

e RPSC did not brief the contract upon award of the Polar Services contract.
Adequate preparation and maintenance of contract briefs as part of the billing
process is necessary to disclose all significant requirements and all current
and relevant changes to the contract for billing and other RPSC personnel
requiring contract specific information.

e RPSC has no written policies and procedures requiring segregation of duties
between the employee who prepares, approves or certifies the Advance
Payment Requests and the Quarterly Expenditure Reports.

e RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation of an actual
process that monitors cost incurred and subsequently billed on restricted Work
Breakdown Structures (WBS). We found no process in place to identify,
select and approve costs incurred applicable to WBS with restricted funds.

e RPSC did not provide any evidence of reconciliations performed between the
Quarterly Expenditure Reports and the source of cost (SAP Accounting
System). Furthermore, RPSC provided no evidence of comparisons between
the actual rates to the billed ceiling rates to ensure that the lower of those rates
are always billed.

47

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

e RPSC did not provide adequate supporting documentation on how it monitors
the adequacy of the subcontractor’s accounting and billing systems in a timely
manner.

The remainder of page 48 has been redacted

48

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 49 through 52 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

CAS 418: Audit Report No. 6161-2005T19200001, dated June 23, 2005, indicates
that the actual cost accounting practices of one of RTSC’s business units, Raytheon Polar
Services Company (RPSC), are in noncompliance with CAS 418 and with disclosed cost
accounting practices. Specifically, during the period from January 1, 2000 through
December 31, 2002, costs that were disclosed as indirect were recorded and charged direct to the
Polar Services contract. Recording and charging these costs direct to the contract results in 100
percent recovery through contract billings to the government (i.e., National Science Foundation).
On September 28, 2005, the DACO issued an initial finding of noncompliance. In a letter dated
August 22, 2006, the DACO issued a final determination that found Raytheon Polar Services
was in noncompliance with its disclosed accounting practices and CAS 418. In response to the
DACQO’s final determination, RPSC submitted a cost impact statement on October 24, 2006. Our
office has scheduled an examination of that cost impact statement to be performed in GFY 2007.

The remainder of page 53 has been redacted

53

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Pages 54 through 56 have been redacted in their entirety



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

DCAA PERSONNEL

Telephone No.
Primary contact(s) regarding this audit:

Other contacti si reiardini this audit reiort:

FAX No.

E-mail Address

General information on audit matters is available at http://www.dcaa.mil/.

AUDIT REPORT AUTHORIZED BY:

/Signed/

Branch Manager
DCAA Herndon Branch Office

57



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

AUDIT REPORT DISTRIBUTION AND RESTRICTIONS

DISTRIBUTION

E-m ail Address
National Science Foundation Kstagner@nsf.gov
ATTN: Ms. Deborah Cureton,

Associate Inspector General for Audit Telephone No.
4201 Wilson Boulevard (303) 312-7655

Arlington, VA 22230

Raytheon Polar Services (Copy furnished thru ACO)
Raytheon Technical Services Company

12160 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, VA 20191

RESTRICTIONS

58



Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201-S1

APPENDIX 1

Certificate of Final Indirect Costs

59



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

This s 10 cerlify thal | have reviewed this proposal to establish final indirect cost
rates and lo the best of my knowledge and baliel

k-irm

Signature

Havihacn

All eesls included in ihis proposal ["Rayiheon Technical Sorvicas
Company 2003 Overhead Proposal” daled October OF, 2004) to
establish final indirec! rales for labor overhead. G&A, and fringe for
fiscal year 2003, are allowable in accordance with the cost principlas of
ihe Federal Acgusition regulabon [FAR) and s supdlemisns
apphcaide 1o the comMracts 1o whech the tmal inderact cos! rales wedl
apply. and

Thes proposal does not mciude any costs whith arn aapressly
unaliowable under applicable cost prnciples of the FAR or its
supplements

T

Date of Execution: /@ ! 4 _ S



Audit Report No, 6161-2003P10100201-51

APPENDIX 2

RPSC Letter Response to the DCAA Draft Audit Report No. 6161-2003P10100201, dated
September 1, 2006

]

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Tt s Saevcom Corngurry |17
Foiw Servees
P ) Tugwon Wey
Carsmreral Corain
B 1 3-duoh e
O 0 R
Augrust NI, i
Tik Do mie Comtrmot Sudie Apeoucy
Adtn Lany |'aem
171 Eldén Smesi
Hurmchin, WA 200 H-ad 10
."il.lbjh.'l: Flu;rI|H|.'|'| Posr Servees Comspany - 20503 Tncumed Cost Audin
ferlriree Dwiifl Asided Report Moo 6160 20000 10100 daied Sepiember | 206K

Phease find brkow Raythesn's rexponse ki the points rased i ihe referenced sadil repom ooncemang 15 Hestment of
guts wim the Polar Program

Rirwry marmibary % in the Espostie Manrstiee of the Siada sopest guestsns B60E KET @ aloobedss beverages. T vhiem,
asimamenti. hatl. bobble hesde and plavses. RTSC mppwecuses DEAL"S ackmowbdpramcn thai the cosirac regeies
i cemEraiey W puevide e opportemty oy peoms. wivking on e Amais progres o participeis ok
wekfae, ged pocrcsiin Bacilities sach @ wocial extabinheents. ETSC has bews dewcied by NSF lwoagh the
asihorigies of i Anml Prgpzm Plan b bodpet bor il ppes of owidny s Ok e ihsees dweiect W (e coalrach
RIS i thcs memn m company ores el wclls thom B U5 Asiacis Progrem pa s ipaets o pan of te
weerull merale program o the comirect The reveoue thal iesuiis from these pradodt sabes s oredited buck o e
coniral @ offeel the s saociied with pochocng thess iems.  Bwa i cosi of ihe shivve ioms weere
enbillabiofesaiiowable o, and ihey are nol, the suximed revemar med Be oredited against the allegedity
wnsllowable couts Since revenue from these product salés excesd me bemn punctuse comia, esciuding these itemns
frerm e claien weill mol seduce the claam by dhe SAOTRNT moted in b referemced O AN audii mpeirt

Thet midit raport 8lae noles the e of DCAA'S FZ-Cuant Questivned Cusi Projecion madel in derive dhe amouni of
ruestioned cnsld for this flem. RTSC takes excepison o this meihodology amd dies. nid comoar hal o m dppropriabe
far w10 us thae nadand of calcubating questioned costs, Havimg nol seen the detalls of DAL s sampling technique or
iy method of estinsailng iodal oo bhsed oo the sample, RTEC does mol concedy thal e ioinl guestione amoumi
necuminely reflevis e conts incurred fue these atems an FY 2000, Based on whal we di keow b e samglmg
b, i dised narl pppenr b be satistically vabid Only dhose coits specifically kentified during audit Gm this
ose, upposimulely BREANKD should be comidered s queilioned cosls.

Locally wuuued indireet fungions

RTSC disagrees thul (he kovally mourted costs for Fanctions 1de Fisance, Facdity. and Human Resourcos should be
ot o bttt As @ sl RTSC does nol agres wath the reclassilicstion of 34,3064 448 ol O aad 11,468,172
oofl kabor costs 0 am indiegt ot RTSC s docinaed B ihe lime ol vostisc owssd thnugh ioday

libvy peemisiently

=ﬂrﬁ*ﬂtﬂnmmﬂihmm{-mwﬂm‘ o e

salemrn Seburquerily. #pos costract awand, RTSC and the Polbar costames clearly sl explicely sprend tha these
mily caied cois weisdd e charged s dwest conis on the Pober cosfiso. Diarpiag s cosis o dinect oosis i
thet crsmitmct mades greinaitend wish the chargieg practics of the prine comtrcs gad Bay been s in fike smsstina
:lnqmul:l':{ mummmmuhmmm-m—h
each year, appeovend the Anma] Paogras Plan which bodges for i oot a8 denect oo i the conbract. Ao, the
DPCAL martts b because the commect calls for ieparse woik Brvsldos s Wisiaes (WHS) oo codiert cmin on ke
pogianl thal the confrict bus mubliple fimal cost phjpectives. 1 b were the cosg, every oomrict masnd by e
governmen would have mubiple final oo objectives beoaise all ennbracs reguive WHBS detuil & budger snd




the sty of issue enctusively benefit and ore identified o 1he Polor contract and showld be 2n aliowuble dosct cos
on LRe comilr bl

Corpirate ind BTSC allocaions chargs:d Direci

The u|||_-g|:|:| deficieney idenilied in Mumber 7 ol the Boooutrse Birradeve oof the Audit Bepon daplicales ﬁr-jln_g:-.
thil have appearcd in sebstntolly the sanse way b provaous sudid repori=, euiadeng DUAA S deadl meurred Cieat
Audil Bepoi Mo, S 16 L-H0P 101 02005 dajed Augusi 24, 2(Hd. The only dilterence is that these cosis are for 20003
Ax dlescribed i asar previous asdil respoase, RTSC contirues 1o helieve chat inclusion of these coste s direst costs
peflects an apprispriale rn.:lhl.\'JllIL'l"]' lo mmplement the eefigial miest of the progassl, and subseguoent conlract, o
charpe normally indirect services as direc) costs o the contmet,. As descrthed  pressnsly, ETSCs disclosure
staleemneitl fus consisicatly pemniiced ilems b are normolly chorged indirect 1o he chorped as direct onsds o the
beneliting vontract, A wis the case williihe lically mcureed wons, BTSC helieves thnl services perfurmed by athes
entities widhin Raypibeon which berefil the Polar program, as well s sysiem onds fur sysiems in gse on the Polag
piratroct, may wlsie ke approprisiely collecied as direci cosis o the comiract even if those costs see olbscobed i Polar
as e dovaens. Trorm BTSC and Clnfs e

i = imporan) G emphasize that Polar has ool reclassified any {384 expense fkva downs from Raytfhean co BRTSC
an dimect coste even heagh the acounl G&A rate hug consistently exceeded the program s capped rte since program
imception, Mo has BTSC reclassified all overhead flow downs froom Heytheon and BTSC as direct cosm, We
peatend that this reclassifcation s i accordance with our declised pracieces and » corsislent with the paties’
nriginal iment o the contract.

RPSC finns
Costs qum-unrd in RTSC Audid Repoet Mo, S161-20GTHGIME refaied b guestioned costs within the RTSC

20003 ancurred cost Clonm applieshle o Baytheon Corperate and BT5C ussessments. Upon segotioton of e RT5C
imowrred cosl claim, the portion applicabde o Raythoon Polar Servsces Compasy . T » He adjuseed. i
necessary. o refllect the approprizie negotiated mbes.

Eringe Rares

RTSC hae roveewed the quuestbomsd rivge cosm -.'ll‘hll] desermined thae the Polar claimed Binge rales
represenled prelimntary aciual mbes compiled shorly sfer year-gmd 2003, s the fngl Finpe sees meleded in
RTHC"s incyrred cost cloim. RTHC agrees that {hese are oot the commect rabes; upon negoligtion of the RTSC 2005
ircurred oos vlaim, the Polar rates wall b2 updated (o peflect the appropriale oepoliated mes,

Unaliovgble C RISC eve|
Cosls Bor this flem redale o quesponed costs for RTSC General Manogernera expenses, BTSC Legal, RTSC State
[neome Tox, und RTEC Restructuring costs incladed inm BTSC s XE03 incurned cost claim, The amounts questionsd
im the referenced sudit report represent Bosthenn Palar Services 'l:umpan:, ‘s share of these questioned costs. RTSC
agrees i the amounts applicable t Polar Services Company will be adjusted, ol mecessory, to reflect the firal
negisiied rotes

Civerhead and CGen Cioses in Excess of the comrect ceiling

BTSC agrees with DOAA (hst these costs are nofb ullowable on ke confract, Heowever, oy notad i our respoase to
ghe JOOM-2002 Polar dncwred cost audit repont, the cosis are appropriately alkicable 1o the contract and tkerafore
need I be included wnoour mewrred cost cleim even tkough we have oo inkemion of recosermy ibese costs from Lhe
Polar custamer. BTSC has not included any of these ower ceiling costs in our billings 10 date and has 5o intentien of
billing them i b future.

Wumiclm or reguire aoy further informabion, pleasc comtac) me u_

Sb

Ce! M. Luyanda Martiner (DCAM)D
| iﬁ |[?-{"J‘- Ad





